Immokalee Fire Control District
Regular Fire Commission Meeting
Thursday, November 16, 2017

1) Call Meeting to Order (State date and time for the record)
PLEASE TURN OFF OR SILENCE CELL PHONES

2) Pledge of Allegiance

3) Invocation or Moment of Silence

4) Greet Public and Read Public Comment Statement

5) Proof of Publication (Alma to Read Publication)

6) Roll Call / Establish a Quorum

7) Approval of Agenda; Move, Remove, and/or Add Agenda Items
8) Attorney’s Report

9) Union Report

10) Business of the District

I[. Consent Agenda
1. Approval of Previous Minutes:

a) Regular Board Meeting Held 10/19/17, 11/9/17
YTD Budget to Actual Report
Balance Sheet by Fund
Monthly Check Register
Reconciliation by Account
Impact Fee Fund
Inspections Report

a) Application Fees

b) Code Review Fees

¢} Inspection Fees

d) Impact Fees
8. Interim Deputy Chief’s Report
9. Fire Chief’s Report
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II. Old Business
1. CDBG Land Acquisition
a) Public Comment
2. $500.00 to $1,000.00 Asset Inventory
a) Public Comment
3. FEMA Grant Reimbursement Update
a) Public Comment

III. New Business
1. Election of Officers for Board of Commissioners
a) Action Recommended — Internal Discussion Among Board
Foliowed by Election
b) Public Comment

Administration (239) 657-2111  Operations (239) 657-8587  Finance (239) 552-1322
Fire Prevention (239) 597-9227  Fax (239) 657-9489



2. Awards and Recognitions
a) Action Recommended — Publicly Recognize Employee(s)
b)  Public Comment
3. September 30, 2017 Year End Budget Amendment
a) Action Recommended — Discussion/Approval
b) Public Comment
4. 2018 Regular Board Meeting Schedule
a)  Action Recommended — Adoption
b) Public Comment
5. Cancel December 2017 Regular Board Meeting
a) Action Recommended — Discussion/Approval
b) Public Comment
6. Station-32, Ave Maria - Sweet Sparkman and Owen-Aimes-Kimbal
Architects that were under agreement for previous Station-31 Project
a) Action Recommended — Board Approval and Authorize Manager
to Proceed
b) Public Comment

11) District Manager Comments

12) Commissioners Comments

13) General Public Comments; Limited to 3 Minutes Per Person
14) Adjourn Meeting (State time for the Record)

Next Scheduled Meeting(s):

o POSSIBLE - Regular Board Meeting: December 21, 2017 @ 6:00pm - Station-30, 502 New
Market Rd. East Immokalee, FL 34142
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Fire Commission Meeting
Immokalee Fire Control District
Board Meeting Minutes
October 19, 2017

These Minutes are a summary of the meeting. Any further information can be obtained by the tape. The
minutes will follow the order of the Agenda.

Present Commissioners: Goodnight, Brister, Halman, Keen, Olesky. Chief Michael Choate, Interim Deputy
Chief Thomas Cunningham, Board Attorney Kenneth Thompson, Union Vice President Cody Rodgers and
members of the Union

1)
2)
3)
4)
5)
6)
7)

8)

9)

Call meeting to order at 6:00pm by Commissioner Goodnight

Pledge of Allegiance by Commissioner Goodnight

Invocation or Moment of Silence let by Commissioner Goodnight

Greet Public and Read Public Comment Statement by Commissioner Goodnight

Proof of Publication by Anne Goodnight

Roll Call / Establish a Quorum by Alma Valladares

Approval of Agenda; Move, Remove, and/or Add Agenda ltems

Commissioner Olesky motioned to approve the Agenda and Commissioner Brister seconded the motion.
Motion carries unanimously.

Attorney’s Report

Attorney Thompson mentioned he didn’t have anything.

Union Report

Cody Rodgers mentioned that he wanted to congratulate Justin Strickland and his wife for a beautiful
healthy baby.

10} Business of the District

I. Consent Agenda
1. Approval of the Previous Minutes:
a) Final Budget Hearing Held 9/8/17
b) Regular Board Meeting Held 9/28/17
YTD Budget to Actual Report
Balance Sheet by Fund
Monthly Check Register
Reconciliation by Account
Inspections Report - NONE THIS MONTH
a) Application Fees
b) Code Review Fees
c) Inspection Fees
d) Impact Fees
Interim Deputy Chief's Report
6. Fire Chief’s Report
Commissioner Brister motioned to approve the Consent Agenda and Commissioner
Halman seconded the motion. Motion carries unanimously.
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IIl. Old Business
1. Enterprise Fleet Lease Agreement
Chief Choate discussed with the board.
a) Public comment



None
Commissioner Olesky motioned to the Enterprise Fleet Lease Agreement and
Commissioner Halman seconded the motion. Motion carries unanimously.

2. CDBG Land Acquisition
Chief Choate discussed with the board.
a) Public Comment
None

3. FEMA Grant Reimbursement Update
Chief Choate that the grant for the 9 fire fighters is closed. One more payroll thru them and
then we will be responsible for them.
a) Public comment
None

IHl. New Business
1. Awards and Recognitions
Chief Choate discussed with the board and recognized Lt. James Clay Crews for 5 years of
service with IFCD.
a) Action Recommended — Publicly Recognize Employee(s)
b) Public Comment
None

2. GSG updated Contract for Fire Fees
Chief Choate discussed with the board.
a) Action Recommended — None
b} Public Comment
None
Commissioner Olesky motioned to approve the GSC updated contract for Fire Fees and
Commissioner Halman seconded the motion. Motion carries unanimously.

3. Collective Bargaining Agreement changes between IFCD and Local 4657
Chief Choate discussed with the board with a few couple changes.
a) Action Recommended-Board Adoption
Commissioners discussed
b) Public Comment
None
Commissioner Halman motioned to approve the Collective Bargaining Agreement
changes between IFCD and Local 4657 and Commissioner Brister seconded the
motion. Motion carries unanimously.

4. Disposal of Assets
Chief Choate discussed with the board.
a} Action Recommended-Board Adoption
b) Public Comment

Commissioner Halman motions to approve the Disposal of Assets and Commissioner
Brister seconded the motion. Motion carries unanimously.



Commissioner Halman amends his motions to approve the Disposal of Assets with
minimum trade-in would be acceptable from bluebook amount and Commissioner
Brister seconded the motion. Motion carries.

5. Increase Capital Asset/Capital Expenditure Threshold from $500 to $1000 per the Allowable
Statute.
Chief Choate discussed with the board.
a) Action Recommended-Board Approval
b) Public Comment
None
Commiissioner Brister motioned to Increase Capital Asset/Capital Expenditure
threshold from $500 to $1000 starting October 1, 2017 and Commissioner Halman
seconded by Commissioner Halman the motion. Motion carries unanimously.

Commissioner Brister motioned to amend the 1** motion to bring back a list of
$500-$1000 to approve the Capital Expenditures next meeting and Commissioner
Halman seconded the motion. Motion carries unanimously

6. Station 32, Ave Maria-Sweet Sparkman and Owen-Ames-Kimbal Architects that were under
agreement for previous Station 31 Project
Chief Choate discussed with the board
a. Action Recommended-Board to Waive Bid Policy, Board Approval and authorize
Manager to Proceed
b. Public Comment
None
Commissioner Olesky motioned to approve for Sweet Sparkman and Owen-Ames-
Kimbal Architects that were under agreement for previous Station 31 Project if the
contract is sufficient with the numbers and Commissioner Halman seconded the
motion. Motion carries unanimously.

Commissioner Halman motioned to approve for Sweet Sprkman and Owen-Ames-
Kimbal Architects that were under agreement for previous Station 31 Project if it’s
not sufficient with the numbers, we will bid in accordance with the CCNA and
Commissioner Olesky seconded the motion. Motion carries unanimously.

11) District Manager Comments
Chief Choate had nothing

12) Commissioners Comments
Commissioner Goodnight mentioned that hopefully we will have ground breaking of Station 32 a lot

sooner than last time.

13) General Public Comments: Limited to 3 Minutes per Person
None

.4} Adjourn Meeting at 7:00pm
Next Scheduled Meeting(s):
¢ Regular Board Meeting: November 16, 2017 at 6pm; Immckalee Fire Control Station 30, 502 New
Market Road E., Immokalee, FL 34142



Fire Commission Meeting
Immokalee Fire Control District
Final Budget Adoption {Re-Hearing) Meeting
November 9, 2017

These Minutes are a summary of the meeting. Any further information can be obtained by the tape. The
minutes will follow the order of the Agenda.

Present Commissioners: Goodnight, Brister, Halman, Keen. Commissioner Olesky not present. Chief Michael
Choate, Interim Deputy Chief Thomas Cunningham and members of the Union

1)
2)
3)
4)
5)
6)
7)

8)

Call meeting to order at 5:15pm by Commissioner Goodnight
Pledge of Allegiance and Invocation
Moment of Silence let by Commissioner Goodnight
Greet Public and Read Public Comment Statement
Proof of Publication by Commissioner Goodnight
Roll Call/Establish a Quorum by Chief Choate
Approval of Agenda; Move, Remove and/or Add Agenda Items
Commissioner Halman motioned to approve the Agenda and Commissioner Brister seconded the
motion. Motion carries unanimously.
Business of the District
I.  New Business

1.

2.

Discussion of Roiled Back Rate
Chief Choate discussed with the board
Adoption of Fiscal Year 2017-2018 Millage Rate by Resolution 2017-06
Chief Choate discussed with the board
a) Action Recommended — Approval and Adoption
b) Public Comment

None
Commissioner Halman motioned to adopt of Fiscal Year 2017-2018 Millage Rate by
Resolution 2017-06 and Commissioner Keen seconded the motion. Motion carries

unanimously.

Adoption of Fiscal Year 2017-2018 General Fund Budget by Resolution
2017-07
Chief Choate discussed with the board

a) Action Recommended — Approval and Adoption

b) Public Comment

None

Commissioner Brister motioned to adopt of the Final Budget Fiscal Year 2017-2018
General Fund by Resolution 2017-07 and Commissioner Halman seconded the motion.

Motion carries unanimously.

9) District Manager Comments

Chief Choate gave a brief explanation of why we had to have the “re-hearing”.
10) Commissioners Comments

11) General Public Comments; Limited to 3 minutes per person

12) Adjourn Meeting at 5:27pm

Next Scheduled Meeting(s):
Regular Board Meeting: November 16, 2017 at 6pm at Immokalee Fire Station 30, Immokalee, FL 34142



IMMOKALEE FIRE CONTROL DISTRICT

2:25PM
11/0817 Profit & Loss Budget vs. Actual
Accrual Basls Cctober 2017
Oct 17 Budget $ Over Budget % of Budget
Income
300000 - REVENUE BALANCE FORWARD 0.00 1,600,000.00 -1,600,000.00 0.0%
310000 - NEW REVENUE
311000 - AD VALOREM TAXES - TOTAL

311100 - AD VALOREM TAXES 20,354.53 3,336,146.00 -3,315,791.47 0.6%

311200 - AD VALOREM TAXES-DEED SALES 0.00 5,000.00 -5,000.00 0.0%
Total 311000 - AD VALOREM TAXES - TOTAL 20,354.53 3,341,146.00 -3,320,791.47 0.6%
331200 - FED GRANT - PUBLIC SAFETY

331202 - PUBLIC SFTY GRANT - SAFER 2013 7,616.00

331203 - PUBLIC SFTY GRANT - SAFER 2014 78,958.77 431,660.00 -352,701.23 18.3%
Total 331200 - FED GRANT - PUBLIC SAFETY 86,574.77 431,660.00 -345,085.23 20.1%
333000 - FED PMT IN LIEU OF TAXES (PILT)

333100 - FED PILT FARM WKRS VILLAGE 0.00 6,650.00 -8,650.00 0.0%
Total 333000 - FED PMT IN LIEU OF TAXES {PILT) 0.00 6,650.00 -6,650.00 0.0%
335210 - STATE FIREFIGHTER SUPP COMP. 0.00 3.840.00 -3,840.00 0.0%
337200 - LOCAL GOVT GRANT - CDGB 0.00 350,000.00 -350,000.00 0.0%
339000 - PILT - OTHER LOCAL GOVERNMENT

339001  PILT - SEMINOLE TRIBE CONTRACT 0.00 50,000.00 -50,000.00 0.0%

339002 - PILT - COLLIER COUNTY 0.00 50,000.00 -50,000.00 0.0%
Total 339000 - PILT - OTHER LOCAL GOVERNMENT 0.00 100,000.00 -100,000.00 0.0%
342500 - SERVICE CHARGE - INSPECT FEES

342501 - INSPECTION FEES - IFCD 4,263.29

242503 - INSPECTION FEES - New Constr 911.25
Total 342500 - SERVICE CHARGE - INSPECT FEES 5,174.54
361100 - INTEREST INCOME 677.59 8,000.00 732241 8.5%
362000 - RENTS & ROYALTIES INCOME 1,874.12 6,120.00 -4,245.88 30.6%
365000 - SALE OF SURPLUS MATERIALS 0.00 4,500.00 -4,500.00 0.0%
366000 - DONATIONS RECEIVED 0.00 100.00 -100.00 0.0%
369900 - OTHER MISCELLANEOUS REVENUE

369901 - RETIREE HEALTH INS REIMB 590.64

369902 - OTHER MISC REVENUE 23,985.08

369203 - IMMOKALEE WATER/SEWER 0.00 65,000.00 -65,000.00 0.0%

369204 - REIMB. FROM NC - 1T SERVICES 0.00 5,000.00 -5,000.00 0.0%

369900 - OTHER MISCELLANEOUS REVENUE - Ot... 50.00 10,000.00 9,950.00 0.5%
Total 369300 - OTHER MISCELLANEOUS REVENUE 24.,625.72 80,000.00 -55,374.28 30.8%

Total 310000 - NEW REVENUE 139,281.27 4,332,016.00 -4,192,734.73 3.2%
Total Income 139,281.27 5,932,016.00 -5,792,734.73 2.3%
Expense

510000 - PERSONNEL COST

512000 - SALARIES REGULAR TOTAL

512100 - SALARIES - OPS & SURPRESSION 79,165.36 1,984,722.00 -1,905,566.64 4.0%

512200 - SALARIES - INSPECTIONS 0.00

512300 - SALARIES - FY 2013 SAFER - Vol 3,572.64

512400 - SALARIES - FY 2014 SAFER 41,631.86 0.00 41,531.86 100.0%
Total 512000 - SALARIES REGULAR TOTAL 124,259.86 1,984,722.00 -1,860,462.14 6.3%
513100 - SALARIES PART-TIME TOTAL

513110 - SALARIES-PART-TIME-OPS & SUPR 2,520.24
Total 513100 - SALARIES PART-TIME TOTAL 2,520.24
514100 - OVER TIME PAY - TOTAL

514110 - OVER TIME PAY - REGULAR 12,549.10 170,000.00 -157,450.90 7.4%

514120 - OVER TIME PAY - INSPECTIONS 0.00

514140 - OVERTIME TIME- SAFER 2014 GRANT 6,035.35 0.00 6,035.35 100.0%
Total 514100 - OVER TIME PAY - TOTAL 18,584.45 170,000.00 -151,415.55 10.9%
514200 - OVER TIME PAY - FLSA - TOTAL

514210 - QVER TIME PAY - FLSA - REG 4,886.34

514220 - OVER TIME PAY - FLSA - INSP 0.00

514240 - OT PAY - FLSA - 2014 SAFER 3,526.50 0.00 3,526.50 100.0%
Total 514200 - OVER TIME PAY - FLSA - TOTAL 8,412.84 0.00 8,412.84 100.0%
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IMMOKALEE FIRE CONTROL DISTRICT

2:25PM
11/08117 Profit & Loss Budget vs. Actual
Accrual Basls October 2017
Oct 17 Budget $ Over Budget % of Budget
515200 - HOLIDAY PAY TOTAL
§15210 - HOLIDAY PAY - REGULAR 2,506.16 50,000.00 -47,493.84 5.0%
515230 - HOLIDAY PAY-FY 2013 SAFER - Vol 0.00
515240 - HOLIDAY PAY - FY 2014 SAFER 1,777.68
Total 515200 - HOLIDAY PAY TOTAL 4,283.84 50,000.00 -45,716.16 8.6%
515300 - TOTAL STATE SUPP GOMP
515310 - STATE SUPP COMP- REGULAR 198.47
515330 - STATE SUPP COMP- SAFER GRANT 13 4616
Total 515300 - TOTAL STATE SUPP COMP 24463
516000 - VACATION SELL BACK TOTAL
516100 - VACATION SELL BACK - REGULAR 5,053.56 9,000.00 -3,946.44 56.2%
Total 516000 - VACATION SELL BACK TOTAL 5,053.56 9,000.00 -3,946.44 56.2%
517000 - SICK LEAVE SELL BACK TOTAL
517100 - SICK LEAVE SELL BACK - REG 1,384.80 55,000.00 -53,615.20 2.5%
Total 517000 - SICK LEAVE SELL BACK TOTAL 1,384.80 55,000.00 -53,615.20 2.5%
521000 - FICA {SOC SEC/MEDICARE) TOTAL
521100 - FICA - REGULAR 12,476,898 151,831.00 -139,354.11 8.2%
Total 521000 - FICA (SOC SEC/MEDICARE) TOTAL 12,476.89 161,831.00 -139,354.11 8.2%
522000 - RETIREMENT TOTAL
522100 - RETIREMENT - REGULAR 191.71 460,578.00 -460,386.29 0.0%
522000 - RETIREMENT TOTAL - Other 36,863.99
Total 522000 - RETIREMENT TOTAL 37,055.70 460,578.00 -423,522.30 8.0%
523000 - GROUP INSURANCE
523100 - HEALTH INSURANCE
523110 - Regular 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
523150 - AFLAC INSURANCE 0.00
523100 - HEALTH INSURANCE - Other 41,430.16
Total 523100 - HEALTH INSURANCE 41,430.16 0.00 41,430.16 100.0%
523000 - GROUP INSURANCE - Other 3,335.73 587,972.00 -584,636.27 0.6%
Total 523000 - GROUP INSURANCE 44,765.89 587,972.00 -543,206.11 7.6%
524000 - WORKERS' COMP TOTAL
524100 - WKRS' COMP - REGULAR 7,268.08 103,794.00 -96,525.92 7.0%
Total 524000 - WORKERS’ COMP TOTAL 7.268.08 103,794.00 -96,525.92 7.0%
525000 - UNEMPLOYMENT TOTAL
525100 - UNEMPLOYMENT - REGULAR 0.00
Total 525000 - UNEMPLOYMENT TOTAL 0.00
Total 510000 - PERSONNEL COST 266,310.78 3,572,897.00 -3,308,586.22 7.5%
530000 - OPERATING EXPENDITURES
531100 - EMPLOYEE PHYSICALS TOTAL
531110 - EMPLOYEE PHYSICALS - REGULAR 0.00 8,300.00 -8,300.00 0.0%
Total 521100 - EMPLOYEE PHYSICALS TOTAL 0.00 8,300.00 -8,300.00 0.0%
531200 - LEGAL FEES 1,275.00 31,000.00 -29,725.00 4.1%
531310 - PROPERTY APPRAISER 3,539.76 23,353.00 -19,813.24 15.2%
531320 - TAX COLLECTOR 0.00 63,211.00 -£3,211.00 0.0%
531400 - PROFESSIONAL SERVICES
531421 - IT Consultant {TeamLogic IT) 384.50
531400 - PROFESSIONAL SERVICES - Other 7.028.00 20,000.00 -12,971.00 35.1%
Total 531400 - PROFESSIONAL SERVICES 7,413.50 20,000.00 -12,586.50 37.1%
532100 - AUDIT 1,000.00 35,000.00 -34,000.00 2.9%
532200 - ACCOLUINTANT 0.00 10,000.00 -10,000.00 0.0%
534200 - CONTRACT SVCS - Logisitcs/IT 1,242.50 12,060.00 -10,817.650 10.3%
534300 - ADMIN MOU 0.00 25,000.00 -25,000.00 0.0%
534400 - CONSULTANT - FIRE ASSESSMT FEE 0.00 20,000.00 -20,000.00 0.0%
540000 - TRAVEL AND PER DIEM TOTAL 212.21 12,500.00 -12,287.79 1.7%
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2:25PM
11/08117

IMMOKALEE FIRE CONTROL DISTRICT
Profit & Loss Budget vs. Actual

Accrual Basis October 2017
Oct 17 Budget § Over Budget % of Budget
541000 - COMMUNICATIONS
541100 - TELEPHONE / INTERNET
541110 - Comcast - Station 30 332.55
Total 541100 - TELEPHONE / INTERNET 332.55
541400 - VERIZON 524.21
541000 - COMMUNICATIONS - Other 575.59 15,000.00 -14,424.41 3.8%
Total 541000 - COMMUNICATIONS 1,432.35 15,000.00 -13,567.65 9.5%
542100 - POSTAGE 0.00 600.00 -600.00 0.0%
542200 - SHIPPING 91.66 900.00 -808.34 10.2%
543000 - UTILITIES
543100 - ELECTRICAL POWER 1,230.79 15,000.00 -13,789.21 8.2%
543200 - WATER/SEWER
543210 - Water/Sewer - Station 30 212.80
543200 - WATER/SEWER - Other 81.65 4,000.00 -3,918.35 2.0%
Total 543200 - WATER/SEWER 294.45 4,000.00 -3,705.55 7.4%
543400 - GARBAGE 59.50 1,500.00 -1,440.50 4.0%
Total 543000 - UTILITIES 1,584.74 20,500.00 -18,915.26 7.7%
545000 - LIABILITY INSURANCE 0.00 57,400.00 -57,400.06 0.0%
546100 - REPAIR & MAINT VEHICLE
546110 - R&M VEHICLE - OPS AND ADMIN 1,722.53 0.00 1,722.53 100.0%
546100 - REPAIR & MAINT VEHIGLE - Other 1,287.59 61,500.00 -60,212.41 2.1%
Total 546100 - REPAIR & MAINT VEHICLE 3,010.12 61,500.00 -58,489.,88 4.9%
546200 - REPAIR & MAINT EQUIP
546201 - R&M F.F. & RESCUE EQUIP 0.00 39,000.00 -39,000.00 0.0%
546204 - R&M BUNKER GEAR 0.00 7,500.00 -7,500.00 0.0%
Total 546200 - REPAIR & MAINT EQUIP 0.00 46,500.00 -46,500.00 0.0%
546300 - REPAIR & MAINT BLDG
546310 - R&M - BLDG - Station 30 13,904.00
546300 - REPAIR & MAINT ELDG - Other 1,022.32 20,000.00 -18,977.68
Total 546300 - REPAIR & MAINT BLDG 14,026.32 20,000.00 -5,073.68 74.6%
546400 - REPAIR & MAINT GENERATORS
546410 - R&M - GENERATORS - STN 30 825.00
546400 - REPAIR & MAINT GENERATORS - Other 0.00 2,000.00 -2,000.00 0.0%
Total 546400 - REPAIR & MAINT GENERATORS 92500 2,000.00 -1,075.00 46.3%
546500 - HYAC Maintenance 0.00 1,000.00 -1,000.00 0.0%
546600 - PEST CONTROL
546610 - PEST CONTROL - Station 30 60.00
546620 - PEST CONTROL - Station 31 60.00
546600 - PEST CONTROL - Other 0.00 1,125.00 -1,125.00 0.0%
Total 546600 - PEST CONTROL 120.00 1,125.00 -1,005.00 10.7%
546700 - LAWN CARE 0.00 1,500.00 -1,500.00 0.0%
547000 - PRINTING AND BINDING 0.00 250.00 -250.00 0.0%
548100 - LEGAL ADVERTISING 3.18 2,800.00 -2,796.82 0.1%
548210 - PUBLIC EDUCATION 0.00 2,500.00 -2,500.00 0.0%
548220 - EXPLORER PROGRAM 0.00 2,000.00 -2,000.00 0.0%
549300 - MISCELLANEOUS EXPENSE 1,742.38 1,500.00 24238 118.2%
551000 - OFFICE SUPPLIES
551100 - OFFICE SUPPLIES - GENERAL 93.61
551000 - OFFICE SUPPLIES - Other 120.46 3,000.00 -2,879.54 4.0%
Total 551000 - OFFICE SUPPLIES 214.07 3,000.00 -2,786.93 7.1%
552100 - EMS SUPPLIES 6.10 25,000.00 -24.,993.90 0.0%
552110 - F.F. RESCUE SUPPLIES 0.00 10,500.00 -10,500.00 0.0%
552120 - SUPPLIES - OPERATING 0.00 4,000.00 -4,000.00 0.0%
552130 - MINOR EQUIPMENT 1,028.48 4,500.00 -3,471.52 22.9%
552140 - BUNKER CEAR SUPPLIES 0.00 15,000.00 -15,000.00 0.0%
552150 - STATION (JANITORIAL) SUPPLIES 771.83 5,750.00 497817 13.4%
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IMMOKALEE FIRE CONTROL DISTRICT

2:25 PM
11i08117 Profit & Loss Budget vs. Actual
Accrual Basis October 2017
Oct 17 Budget $ Over Budget % of Budget
552180 - FUEL & OIL
552181 - FUEL & OIL - OPERATIONS 3,536.60
552180 - FUEL & OIL - Other 15.07 40,625.00 -40,609.93 0.0%
Total 552180 - FUEL & OIL 3,551.76 40,625.00 -37.073.24 8.7%
552200 - UNIFORMS
552210 - UNIFORMS - OPERATIONS 538.83
552200 - UNIFORMS - Other 3,269.20 21,000.00 -17,730.71 15.6%
Total 552200 - UNIFORMS 3,806.12 21,000.00 -17,193.88 18.1%
552300 - PHYS. FITNESS EQUIPMENT 0.00 1,200.00 -1,200.00 0.0%
552410 - COMPUTER EQUIPMENT 97.65 1,500.00 -1,402.35 8.5%
552420 - COMPUTER SOFTWARE & TRAINING 468.00 4,000.00 -3,532.00 1.7%
552500 - FURNITURE 0.00 7,800.00 -7,800.00 0.0%
554100 - BOOKS & DUES 0.00 4,800.00 -4,800.00 0.0%
555000 - EDUCATION/TRAINING
555100 - EDUGITRAINING - OPS/ADMIN 710.00
555000 - EDUCATION/TRAINING - Other 63934 52,500.00 -51,860.66 1.2%
Total 555000 - EDUCATION/TRAINING 1,349.34 52,500.00 51,150.66 26%
Total 530000 - OPERATING EXPENDITURES 49,812.07 698,674.00 648,861.93 7.1%
560000 - CAPITAL OUTLAY
561000 - CAP OUTLAY - LAND 0.00 350,000.00 -350,000.00 0.0%
564000 - CAP OUTLAY - MACH & EQUIP
564300 - CAP OUTLAY - FURNITURE/OFFICE 0.00 3,500.00 -3,500.00 0.0%
564600 - CAP QUTLAY - VEHICLES 0.00 8,500.00 -8,500.00 0.0%
Total 564000 - CAP OUTLAY - MACH & EQUIP 0.00 12,000.00 -12,000.00 0.0%
565000 - CAP OUTLAY - BLDG CONSTR 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
Total 560000 - CAPITAL OUTLAY 0.00 362,000.00 -362,000.00 0.0%
599000 - RESERVES
599100 - CONTINGENCY UNASSIGNED 0.00 127,513.00 -127.513.00 0.0%
599400 - RESERVE ASSIGNED FOR DISASTER 0.00 270,933.00 -270,933.00 0.0%
599700 - RESERVE FOR FY START-UP 0.00 900,000.00 -800,000.00 0.0%
Total 599000 - RESERVES 0.00 1,208,446.00 -1,208,448.00 0.0%
6000 - PAYROLL EXPENSES 6.13
Total Expense 316,128.88 5,932,017.00 5,615,888.02 5.3%
Net Income -176,847.71 -1.00 176,846.71 17,684,771.0%
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Immokalee Fire Control District

502 New Market Road East, Inmokalee, FL. 34142
Michael J. Choate, Fire Chief

BALANCE SHEET BY FUND
NOVEMBER 16, 2017

Money Market Account $1,421.844.16
Impact Fee Account $4,131,092.53
Cash/Operating Account $  46,998.47

Administration (239) 657-2111  Operations (239) 657-8587  Finance (239) 552-1322
Fire Prevention (239) 597-9227 Fax (239) 6579489



IMMOKALEE FIRE CONTROL DISTRICT 11/8/2017 2:22 PM
Register: 101000 - FNB CHECKING
From 10/01/2017 through 10/31/2017
sorted by: Date and Order Entered
Date Number Payee Account Memo Payment C Deposit Balance
10/02/2017 -split- Deposit X 4,445 85 8,254.16
10/04/2017 102000 - FNB MONE... Funds Transfer X 200,000.00 208,254.16
10/06/2017 DD DEREK A NEUMAN  -split- 1,935.61 X 206,318.55
10/06/2017 DD AGUSTIN RODRIG... -split- 1,151.73 X 205,166.82
10/06/2017 DD ALEXANDER MIH... -split- 1,123.50 X 204,043.32
10/06/2017 DD ALMA VALLADAR... -split- 779.50 X 203,263.82
10/06/2017 DD ANDRE COTILLA -split- 1,019.25 X 202,244.57
10/06/2017 DD ANDRE R BEAUDE... -split- 1,138.29 X 201,106.28
10/06/2017 DD ALAN T DAVIS -split- 3,55426 X 197,552.02
10/06/2017 DD BEKER ESCALANTE -split- 1,117.52 X 196,434.50
10/06/2017 DD BRIAN E HUGHES -split- 1,731.77 X 194,702.73
10/06/2017 DD BRYANT BRUZOS -split- 1,092.94 X 193,609.79
10/06/2017 DD CHRISTIAN J BAR... -split- 1,045.29 X 192,564.50
10/06/2017 DD CODY A RODGERS  -split- 231239 X 190,251.61
10/06/2017 DD DAVID A LEES JR -split- 1,367.67 X 188,883.94
10/06/2017 DD DAVID L PATTERS... -split- 1,997.74 X 186,886.20
10/06/2017 DD ELJON LAKO -split- 1,119.36 X 185,766.84
0/06/2017 DD GREGORY R SMITH  -split- 1,512.94 X 184,253.90
10/06/2017 DD JAMES A LANGLOIS -split- 1,087.34 X 183,166.56
10/06/2017 DD JAMES GENET -split- 541.81 X 182,624.75
10/06/2017 DD JAMES L CREWS -split- 1,294.37 X 181,330.38
10/06/2017 DD JAMES P EIDEL -split- 1,878.78 X 179,451.60
10/06/2017 DD JAVIER E BARCELA  -split- 221106 X 177,240.54
10/06/2017 DD JESSIE NECOLETT... -split- 1,380.69 X 175,859.85
10/06/2017 DD JOSHUA D BAUER  -split- 1,911.82 X 173,948.03
10/06/2017 DD JOSUE D GONZAL... -split- 1,598.89 X 172,349.14
10/06/2017 DD JUSTIN K STRICKL... -split- 2,082.14 X 170,267.00
10/06/2017 DD MICHAEL J CHOATE -split- 3,196.76 X 167,070.24
10/06/2017 DD MICHAEL MINNE...  -split- 101.06 X 166,969.18
10/06/2017 DD MITCHELL VAN TI... -split- 1,280.92 X 165,688.26
10/06/2017 DD PAUL W DEVAN -split- 1,075.15 X 164,613.11
10/06/2017 DD RAUL DIMAS JR -split- 294192 X 161,671.19
10/06/2017 DD ROBERT C ROOKA... -split- 2,15435 X 159,516.84
10/06/2017 DD ROBERTO MENDO... -split- 323256 X 156,284.28
10/06/2017 DD THOMAS J MANNI... -split- 1,389.81 X 154,894.47
10/06/2017 DD THOMAS K CUNNL.. -split- 2,214.88 X 152,679.59
10/06/2017 DD TYLER C KARCHER  -split- 1,029.83 X 151,649.76
0/06/2017 DD WINSTON C SUM...  -split- 2,497.22 X 149,152.54
10/06/2017 34723 Allen's Auto Parts 200000 - ACCOUNTS ... 72752 X 148,425.02
10/06/2017 34724 Auto Zone Inc. 200000 - ACCOUNTS ... 438.87 X 147,986.15
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IMMOKALEE FIRE CONTROL DISTRICT 11/8/2017 2:22 PM
Register: 101000 - FNB CHECKING
From 10/01/2017 through 10/31/2017
sorted by: Date and Order Entered
Date Number Payee Account Memo Payment € Deposit Balance
10/06/2017 34725 B&L HARDWARE 200000 - ACCOUNTS ... 3,34193 X 144,644.22
10/06/2017 34726 Culligan Water 200000 - ACCOUNTS ... 13298 X 144,511.24
10/06/2017 34727 Cummins Power South 200000 - ACCOUNTS ... 221513 X 142,296.11
10/06/2017 34728 DIRECTV 200000 - ACCOUNTS ... 44422 X 141,851.89
10/06/2017 34729 Everglades Equipment 200000 - ACCOUNTS ... 1,051.30 X 140,800.59
10/06/2017 34730 FYR-FYTER INC 200000 - ACCOUNTS ... 44125 X 140,359.34
10/06/2017 34731 Immokalee Water & ... 200000 - ACCOUNTS ... 133.14 X 140,226.20
10/06/2017 34732 Jack and Ann's Feed ... 200000 - ACCOUNTS ... 1,180.00 X 139,046.20
10/06/2017 34733 Jason Burr 200000 - ACCOUNTS ... 1,005.00 X 138,041.20
10/06/2017 34734 John Collins Auto Pa... 200000 - ACCOUNTS ... 310.06 X 137,731.14
10/06/2017 34735 Kenneth K. Thompso... 200000 - ACCOUNTS ... 1,100.00 X 136,631.14
10/06/2017 34736 Municipal Emergenc... 200000 - ACCOUNTS ... 569.00 X 136,062.14
10/06/2017 34737 P.G.LT. 200000 - ACCOUNTS ... 22,00425 X 114,057.89
10/06/2017 34738 Robert Francway 200000 - ACCOUNTS ... 32000 X 113,737.89
10/06/2017 34739 Robert Rookard 200000 - ACCOUNTS ... 530,00 X 113,207.89
10/06/2017 34740 Sunnyland Country S... 200000 - ACCOUNTS ... 900.00 X 112,307.89
10/06/2017 34741 Tamiami Ford 200000 - ACCOUNTS ... 78.90 X 112,228.99
0/06/2017 34742 Torcivia, Donlon, Go... 200000 - ACCOUNTS ... 4,300.38 X 107,928.61
10/06/2017 34743 Transportation Conir... 200000 - ACCOUNTS ... 9,950.00 X 97,978.61
10/06/2017 34744 Waste Connections o... 200000 - ACCOUNTS ... 5950 X 97,919.11
10/09/2017 34745 MICHAEL ] CHOATE -split- 3,468.72 X 94,450.39
10/10/2017 ACH United States Treasury -split- 59-2198877 1,872.96 X 92,577.43
10/11/2017 34746 Professional Fire Fig... 223000 - PAYROLL L... 1,438.84 X 91,138.59
10/11/2017 34747 DAVID A LEES JR -split- 239.87 90,898.72
10/11/2017 34748 ROBERTO MENDO... -split- 88731 X 90,011.41
10/13/2017 34749 Cardmember Service 200000 - ACCOUNTS ... 512870 X 84,882.71
10/13/2017 34750 Owen-Ames-Kimball... 200000 - ACCOUNTS ... 13,904.00 X 70,978.71
10/13/2017 ACH United States Treasury  -split- 59-2198877 33590 X 70,642.81
10/17/2017 102000 - FNB MONE... Funds Transfer X 100,000.00  170,642.81
10/17/2017 34751 Comeast 200000 - ACCOUNTS ... VOID: Check ... X 170,642.81
10/17/2017 34752 Conduent Business S... 200000 - ACCOUNTS ... 7,029.00 X 163,613.81
10/17/2017 34753 Culligan Water 200000 - ACCOUNTS ... Acct# 1128164 18.99 X 163,594.82
10/17/2017 34754 David Patterson 200000 - ACCOUNTS ... 100.00 X 163,494.82
10/17/2017 34755 DAVIS OIL CO.INC. 200000 - ACCOUNTS .. 3,685.08 X 159,809.74
10/17/2017 34756 Grounds Force P.M. 200000 - ACCOUNTS ... 125.00 159,684.74
10/17/2017 34757 Immokalee Water & ... 200000 - ACCOUNTS ... 212.80 X 159,471.94
10/17/2017 34758 Konica Minolta Busi... 200000 - ACCOUNTS . 8948 X 159,382.46
0/17/2017 34759 Law Enforcement Su... 200000 - ACCOUNTS ... 1,237.10 X 158,145.36
10/17/2017 34760 Marhy Brothers, Inc; 200000 - ACCOUNTS .. 925.00 X 157,220.36
10/17/2017 34761 Medical Career Instit... 200000 - ACCOUNTS .. 450.00 156,770.36
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IMMOKALEE FIRE CONTROL DISTRICT 11/8/2017 2:22 PM
Register: 101000 - FNB CHECKING
From 10/01/2017 through 10/31/2017
orted by: Date and Order Entered
Date Number Payee Account Memo Payment C Deposit Balance
10/17/2017 34762 Municipal Emergenc... 200000 - ACCOUNTS ... 648.82 X 156,121.54
10/17/2017 34763 Naples Daily News 200000 - ACCOUNTS ... Order#174305... 345380 X 152,667.74
10/17/2017 34764 Office Depot 200000 - ACCOUNTS ... 83.01 X 152,584.73
10/17/2017 34765 REV Technical Center 200000 - ACCOUNTS ... 574.03 X 152,010.70
10/17/2017 34766 Smarsh Inc. 200000 - ACCOUNTS ... 170.50 X 151,840.20
10/17/2017 34767 Target Solutions Lea... 200000 - ACCOUNTS ... 4,705.00 X 147,135.20
10/17/2017 34768 TeamLogic IT 200000 -+ ACCOUNTS ... 38450 X 146,750.70
10/17/2017 34769 WEX Bank 200000 - ACCOUNTS ... 2,362.53 X 144,388.17
10/17/2017 34770 Zoological Pest Cont... 200000 - ACCOUNTS ... 120.00 X 144,268.17
10/19/2017 34771 Comcast 200000 - ACCOUNTS ... 33255 X 143,935.62
10/20/2017 DD AGUSTIN RODRIG... -split- 1,20248 X 142,643.14
10/20/2017 DD ALAN T DAVIS -split- 2,12246 X 140,520.68
10/26/2017 DD ALEXANDER M IH... -split- 1,106.70 X 139,413.98
10/20/2017 DD ALMA VALLADAR... -split- 1,003.63 X 138,410.35
10/20/2017 DD ANDRE COTILLA -split- 1,133.25 X 137,277.10
10/20/2017 DD ANDRE R BEAUDE... -split- 1,191.53 X 136,085.57
10/20/2017 DD BEKER ESCALANTE -split- 1,116.95 X 134,968.62
0/20/2017 DD BRIAN E HUGHES -split- 1,593.12 X 133,375.50
10/20/2017 DD BRYANT BRUZOS -split- 1,454.81 X 131,920.69
10/20/2017 DD CHRISTIAN J BAR... -split- 1,098.54 X 130,822,135
10/20/2017 DD CODY ARODGERS  -split- 2,567.66 X 128,254.49
10/20/2017 DD DAVID A LEES JR -split- 1,143.83 X 127,110.66
10/20/2017 DD DAVID L PATTERS... -split- 2,089.10 X 125,021.56
10/20/2017 DD DEREK A NEUMAN  -split- 1,436.08 X 123,585.48
10/20/2017 DD DEREK TRUBIANC  -split- 273.72 X 123,311.76
10/20/2017 DD ELJON LAKO -split- 1,167.62 X 122,144.14
10/20/2017 DD GREGORY R SMITH  -split- 1,492.75 X 120,651.39
10/20/2017 DD JAMES A LANGLOIS -split- 1,399.30 X 119,252.09
10/20/2017 DD JAMES GENET -split- 72744 X 118,524.65
10/20/2017 DD JAMES L CREWS -split- 1,763.45 X 116,761.20
10/20/2017 DD JAMES P EIDEL -split- 1,533.17 X 115,228.03
10/20/2017 DD JAVIER E BARCELA  -split- 1,979.83 X 113,248.20
10/20/2017 DD JESSIE NECOLETT... -split- 1,481.20 X 111,767.00
10/20/2017 DD JOSHUA D BAUER  -split- 2,635.09 X 109,131.91
10/20/2017 DD JOSUE D GONZAL... -split- 1,507.03 X 107,624.88
10/20/2017 DD JUSTIN K STRICKL... -split- 1,79146 X 105,833.42
10/20/2017 DD MICHAEL J CHOATE -split- 3,196.76 X 102,636.66
0/20/2017 DD MICHAEL MINNE...  -split- 49942 X 102,137.24
10/20/2017 DD MITCHELL VAN TI... -split- 1,116.95 X 101,020.29
10/20/2017 DD PAUL W DEVAN -split- 1,850.26 X 99,170.03
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IMMOKALEE FIRE CONTROL DISTRICT 11/8/2017 2:22 PM
Register: 101000 - FNB CHECKING
From 10/01/2017 through 10/31/2017
sorted by: Date and Order Entered
Date Number Payee Account Memo Payment C Deposit Balance
10/20/2017 DD RAUL DIMAS JR -split- 2,301.98 X 96,868.05
10/20/2017 DD ROBERT C ROOKA... -split- 1,247.84 X 95,620.21
10/20/2017 DD ROBERTO MENDQ... -split- 2,273.57 X 93,346.64
10/20/2017 DD THOMAS J MANNI... -split- 1,51898 X 01,827.66
10/20/2017 DD THOMAS K CUNNL... -split- 2,787.81 X 89,039.85
10/20/2017 DD TYLER C KARCHER  -split- 1,11694 X 87,922.91
10/20/2017 DD WINSTON C SUM...  -split- 2,34241 X 85,580.50
1072072017 ACH United States Treasury -split- 59-2198877 21,736.76 X 63,843.74
10/26/2017 102000 - FNB MONE... Funds Transfer X 100,000.00  163,843.74
10/30/2017 34772 Alpha Chemical & Ja... 200000 - ACCOUNTS ... 783.78 163,059.96
10/30/2017 34773 Bartow Ford Company 200000 - ACCOUNTS ... 1,028.48 162,031.48
10/30/2017 34774 Collier County Prope... 200000 - ACCOUNTS ... 3,539.76 158,491.72
10/30/2017 34775 Comcast 200000 - ACCOUNTS ... 151.68 158,340.04
10/30/2017 34776 Culligan Water 200000 - ACCOUNTS ... 27.49 158,312.55
10/30/2017 34777 Cummins Power South 200000 - ACCOUNTS ... 214.57 158,097.98
10/30/2017 34778 Grainger 200000 - ACCOUNTS ... 241.20 157,856.78
10/30/2017 34779 Joshua D. Bauer 200000 - ACCOUNTS ... 15000 X 157,706.78
0/30/2017 34780 Kenneth K. Thompso... 200000 - ACCOUNTS ... 1,100.00 156,606.78
10/30/2017 34781 Lee County Electric... 200000 - ACCOUNTS ... 1,230.79 155,375.99
10/30/2017 34782 Municipal Emergene... 200000 - ACCOUNTS ... 388.33 154,987.66
10/30/2017 34783 Municipal Emergenc... 200000 - ACCOUNTS ... 693.87 154,293.79
10/30/2017 34784 Office Depot 200000 - ACCOUNTS ... 27.50 154,266.29
10/30/2017 34785 P.GILT. 200000 - ACCOUNTS ... 7,268.08 146,998.21
10/30/2017 34786 Principal Life Insura... 200000 - ACCOUNTS ... 3,335.73 143,662.48
10/30/2017 34787 REV Technical Center 200000 - ACCOUNTS ... 457.77 143,204.71
10/30/2017 34788 Self Insured Plans LLC 200000 - ACCOUNTS ... 41,430.16 101,774.55
10/30/2017 34789 Thomas Manning 200000 - ACCOUNTS ... 160.00 101,614.55
10/30/2017 34790 UPS 200000 - ACCOUNTS ... VOID: Havecr... X 101,614.55
10/30/2017 34791 Verizon 200000 - ACCOUNTS ... 524.21 101,090.34
10/31/2017 ACH United States Treasury -split- 59-2198877 22,542.16 X 78,548.18
10/31/2017 ACH United States Treasury -split- 59-2198877 24,490.94 54,057.24
10/31/2017 ACH FL Division of Retire... -split- 41,880.86 12,176.38
10/31/2017 ACH AFLAC 200000 - ACCOUNTS ... 222300 X 9,953.38
10/31/2017 102000 - FNB MONE... Funds Transfer X 100,000.00 109,953.38
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1:11PM
11106117

IMMOKALEE FIRE CONTROL DISTRICT

Reconciliation Summary
101000 - FNB CHECKING, Period Ending 10/31/2017

Beginning Balance
Cleared Transactions
Checks and Payments - 144 items
Deposits and Credits - 8 items

Total Cleared Transactions
Cleared Balance

Uncleared Transactions
Checks and Payments - 35 items

Total Uncleared Transactions
Register Balance as of 10/31/2017

New Transactions
Checks and Payments - 35 items

Total New Transactions

Ending Balance

Oct 31, 17
96,187.26
-346,185.66
504,445.85
158,260.19
254,447.45
-144,494.07
-144,484.07
109,953.38
-62,954.91
-62,954.1
46,998.47
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1:11 PM
11/66/17

IMMOKALEE FIRE CONTROL DISTRICT

Reconciliation Detail
101000 - FNB CHECKING, Period Ending 10/31/2017

Type Date Num Name Clr Amount Batance
Beginning Balance 96,187.26
Cleared Transactions
Chacks and Payments - 144 items
Liability Check 08/07/2017 34618 Professional Fire Fig... X -1,438.84 -1,438.84
Bill Pmt -Check 08/01/2017 34696 North Collier Fire Co... X -5,004.69 -6,533.53
Bill Pmt -Check 09/01/2017 34704 Waste Connections ... X -59.50 -6,593.03
Bill Pmt -Check 08/27/2017 34717 Self Insured Plans L... X -41,430.16 -48,023.19
Bill Pmt -Check 09/27/2017 34711 Lutgert Insurance- X -14,331.00 -62,354.19
Bill Pmt -Check 09/27/2017 34719 Tuscan & Company,... X -5,800.00 -68,154.19
Bill Pmt -Check 09/27/2017 34715 Principal Life Insura... X -3,335.73 -71,480.92
Bill Pmt -Check 09/27/2017 34710 Lee County Electric ... X -1,585.71 -73,075.63
Bill Pmt -Check 09/27/2017 34718 Toy's Auto Repair X -814.22 -73,889.85
Bill Pmt -Check 09/27/2017 34720 Verizon X -561.13 -74,450.98
Bill Pm¢ -Check 09/27/2017 34709 Lamy H. Ray X -508.56 -74,959.54
Bill Pmt -Check 09/27/2017 34706 Comcast X -483.88 -75,443.42
Bill Pmt -Check 09/27/2017 34708 Immokalee Wafer & ... X -185.34 -75,628.76
Bill Pmt -Check 09/27/2017 34712 Municipal Emergenc... X -127.36 -75,756.12
Bill Pmt -Check 09/27/2017 34713 Naples Urgent Care X -60.00 -75,816.12
Bill Pmt -Check 09/27/2017 34716 Raobert Rookard X -53.45 -75,869.57
Bilt Pmt -Check 09/27/2017 34714 Office Depot X -43.18 -75,912.75
Bili Pmt -Check 09/27/2017 34707 Culligan Water X -18.99 -75,931.74
Liability Check 09/28/2017 34722 Professional Fire Fig... X -1,438.84 -77,370.58
Liability Check 09/28/2017 34721 Professional Fire Fig... X -304.37 -77,674.95
Bill Pmt -Check 10/06/2017 34737 P.G.LT. X -22,004.25 -90,679.20
Bill Pmt -Check 10/06/2017 34743 Transporiation Contr... X -9,950.00 -109,629.20
Bill Pmt -Check 10/06/2017 34742 Torclvia, Donlon, Go... X -4,300.38 -113,920.58
Paycheck 10/06/2017 DD ALAN T DAVIS X -3,554.26 -117,483.84
Bill Pmt -Check 10/06/2017 34725 B&L HARDWARE X -3,341.93 -120,825.77
Paycheck 10/06/2017 DD ROBERTO MENDO... X -3,232.56 -124,058.33
Paycheck 10/06/2017 DD MICHAEL J CHOATE X -3,196.76 -127,255.09
Paycheck 10/06/2017 DD RAUL DIMAS JR X -2,841.92 -130,197.01
Paycheck 10/06/2017 DD WINSTON C SUMM... X -2,497.22 -132,694.23
Paycheck 10/06/2017 DD CODY A RODGERS X -2,312.89 -135,007.12
Bill Pmt -Check 10/06/2017 34727 Cummins Power So... X -2,215.13 -137,222.25
Paycheck 10/06/2017 DD THOMAS K CUNNIL... X -2,214.88 -139,437.13
Paycheck 10/06/2017 DD JAVIER E BARCELA X -2,211.06 -141,648.19
Paycheck 10/06/2017 DD ROBERT C ROOKA.... X -2,154.35 -143,802.54
Paycheck 10/06/2017 DD JUSTIN K STRICKL... X -2,082.14 -145,884.68
Paycheck 10/06/2017 DD DAVID L PATTERS... X -1,087.74 -147,882.42
Paycheck 10/06/2017 DD DEREK A NEUMAN X -1,835.61 -149,818.03
Paycheck 10/06/2017 DD JOSHUA D BAUER X -1,911.82 -151,729.85
Paycheck 10/06/2017 DD JAMES P EIDEL X -1,878.78 -153,608.63
Paycheck 10/06/2017 DD BRIAN E HUGHES X -1,731.77 -155,340.40
Paycheack 10/06/2017 DD JOSUE D GONZALEZ X -1,598.89 -156,939.29
Paycheck 10/06/2017 DD GREGORY R SMITH X -1,512.94 -158,452.23
Paycheck 10/06/2017 pD THOMAS J MANNING X -1,389.81 -159,842.04
Paycheck 10/06/2017 DD JESSIE NECOLETT... X -1,380.69 -161,222.73
Paycheck 10/06/2017 DD DAVID A LEES JR X -1,367.67 -162,590.40
Paycheck 10/06/2017 DD JAMES L CREWS X -1,294.37 -163,884.77
Paycheck 10/06/2017 DD MITCHELL VAN TINE X -1,280.92 -165,165.69
Bill Pmt -Check 10/06/2017 34732 Jack and Ann's Fee... X -1,180.00 -166,345.69
Paycheck 10/06/2017 DD AGUSTIN RODRIG... X -1,151.73 -167,497.42
Paycheck 10/06/2017 DD ANDRE R BEAUDE... X -1,138.29 -168,635.71
Paycheck 10/06/2017 DD ALEXANDERMIHR... X -1,123.50 -169,758.21
Paycheck 10/06/2017 DD ELJON LAKO X -1,119.36 -170,878.57
Paycheck 10/06/2017 DD BEKER ESCALANTE X -1,117.52 -171,996.09
Bill Pmt -Check 10/06/2017 34735 Kenneth K. Thomps... X -1,100.00 -173,096.02
Paycheck 10/06/2017 DD BRYANT BRUZOS X -1,002.94 -174,188.03
Paycheck 10/06/2017 DD JAMES A LANGLOIS X -1,087.34 -175,276.37
Paycheck 10/06/2017 DD PAUL W DEVAN X -1,075.15 -176,351.52
Bill Pmt -Check 10/06/2017 34729 Everglades Equipment X -1,051.30 -177,402.82
Paycheck 10/06/2017 DD CHRISTIAN J BART... X -1,045.29 -178,448.11
Paycheck 10/06/2017 DD TYLER C KARCHER X -1,020.83 -179,477.94
Paycheck 10/06/2017 (o]0} ANDRE COTILLA X -1,019.25 -180,497.19
Bill Pmt -Check 10/06/2017 34733 Jason Burr X -1,005.00 -181,502.19
Biil Pmt -Check 10/06/2017 34740 Sunnyland Country ... X -800.00 -182,402.18
Paycheck 10/06/2017 DD ALMA VALLADARES X -779.50 -183,181.69
Bill Pmt -Check 10/06/2017 34723 Allen’s Auto Parts X -127.52 -183,909.21
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111 PM
11/06M17

IMMOKALEE FIRE CONTROL DISTRICT

Reconciliation Detail

101000 - FNB CHECKING, Period Ending 10/31/2017

Type Date Num Name
Bifl Pmt -Check 10/06/2017 34736 Municipal Emergenc...
Paycheck 10/06/2017 DD JAMES GENET
Bill Pmt -Check 10/06/2017 34739 Robert Rookard
Bill Pmt -Check 10/06/2017 34728 DIRECTV
Bill Pmt -Check 10/06/2017 34730 FYR-FYTER INC
Bill Pmt -Check 10/06/2017 34724 Auto Zone Inc.
Bill Pmt -Check 10/06/2017 34738 Robert Francway
Bill Pmt -Check 10/06/2017 34734 John Collins Auto P...
Bill Pmt -Check 10/06/2017 34731 Immokalee Water & ...
Bill Pmt -Check 10/06/2017 34726 Culligan Water
Paycheck 10/06/2017 DD MICHAEL MINNENO
Bill Pmt -Check 10/06/2017 34741 Tamiami Ford
Bill Pmt -Check 10/06/2017 34744 Waste Connections ...
Paycheck 10/09/2017 34745 MICHAEL J CHOATE
Liability Check 10/10/2017 ACH United States Treas...
Liability Check 10/11/2017 34746 Professional Fire Fig...
Paycheck 10/11/2017 34748 ROBERTO MENDO...
Bill Pmt -Check 10/13/2017 34750 Owen-Ames-Kimball...
Bill Pmt -Check 1001372017 34749 Cardmember Service
Liability Check 10/13/2017 ACH United States Treas...
Bill Pmt -Check 101772017 34752 Conduent Business ...
Bill Pmt -Check 10/17/2017 34767 Target Solutions Lea...
Bill Pmt -Check 10/17/2017 34755 DAVIS OIL CO.,INC.
Bill Pmt -Check 1041712017 34763 Naples Daily News
Bill Pmt -Check 10/M17/2017 34769 WEX Bank
Bill Pmt -Check 10/17/2017 34759 Law Enforcement S...
Bill Pmt -Check 10117/2017 34760 Marby Brothers, Inc;
Bill Pmt -Check 10/17/2017 34762 Municipal Emergenc...
Bill Pmt -Check 1011712017 34765 REV Technical Center
Bill Pmt -Check 10/17/2017 34768 TeamLogic IT
Bill Pmt -Check 1011772017 34757 Immokalee Water & ...
Bill Pmt -Check 10M17/2017 34766 Smarsh Inc.
Bill Pmt -Check 10M17/2017 34770 Zoological Pest Con...
Bill Pmt -Check 10/17/2017 34754 David Patterson
Bill Pmt -Check 10/M17/2017 34758 Konica Minolta Busi...
Bill Pmt -Check 10/17/2017 34764 Office Dapot
Bill Pmt -Check 10/17/2017 34753 Culligan Water
Bill Pmt -Check 10/19/2017 34771 Comcast
Liability Check 10/20/2017 ACH United States Treas...
Paycheck 10/20/2017 pD MICHAEL J CHOATE
Paycheck 10/20/2017 DD THOMAS K CUNNI...
Paycheck 10/20/2017 DD JOSHUA D BAUER
Paycheck 10/20/2017 DD CODY A RODGERS
Paycheck 10/20/2017 DD WINSTON C SUMM...
Paycheck 10/20/2017 DD RAUL DIMAS JR
Paycheck 10/20/2017 DD ROBERTO MENDQ...
Paycheck 10/20/2017 DD ALAN T DAVIS
Paycheck 10/20/2017 DD DAVID L PATTERS...
Paycheck 10/20/2017 DD JAVIER E BARCELA
Paycheck 10/20/2017 DD PAUL W DEVAN
Paycheck 10/20/2017 DD JUSTIN K STRICKL...
Paycheck 10/20/2017 DD JAMES L CREWS
Paycheck 10/20/2017 DD BRIAN E HUGHES
Paycheck 10/20/2017 pp JAMES P EIDEL
Paycheck 10/20/2017 DD THOMAS J MANNING
Paycheck 10/20/2017 DD JOSUE D GONZALEZ
Paycheck 10/20/2017 DD GREGORY R SMITH
Paycheck 10/20/2017 oD JESSIE NECOLETT...
Paycheck 10/20/2017 DD BRYANT BRUZOS
Paycheck 10/20/2017 DD DEREK A NEUMAN
Paycheck 10/20/2017 DD JAMES A LANGLOIS
Paycheck 10/20/2017 DD AGUSTIN RODRIG...
Paycheck 10/20/2017 DD ROBERT C ROOKA...
Paycheck 10/20/2017 DD ANDRE R BEAUDE...
Paycheck 10/20/2017 DD ELJON LAKO
Paycheck 10/20/2017 DD DAVID ALEES R
Paycheck 10/20/2017 DD ANDRE COTILLA
Paycheck 10/20/2017 DD BEKER ESCALANTE

a
=

><><><)<><><><><><><><><><><><><><><><><><><><><><><><><X><><><><><><><><>(><><><><><><><><><><)<><><><><><><><><><><><><><><><><><><><|

Amount Balance
-569.00 -184,478.21
-541.81 -185,020.02
-530.00 -185,550.02
-444 22 -185,994.24
-441.25 -186,435.49
-438.87 -186,874.36
-320.00 -187,194.36
-310.06 -187,504.42
-133.14 -187,637.56
-132.98 -187,770.54
-101.06 -187.871.60

-78.80 -187,950.50
-59.50 -188,010.00
-3,468.72 ~161,478.72
-1,872.96 -193,351.68
-1,438.84 -194,790.52
-887.31 -195,677.83
-13,904.00 -209,581.83
-5,128.70 -214,710.53
-335.90 -215,046.43
-7,029.00 -222,075.43
-4,705.00 -226,780.43
-3,685.08 -230,465.51
-3,453.80 -233.919.31
-2,362.53 -236,281.84
-1,237.10 -237,518.94
-925.00 -238,443.94
-648.82 -239,092.76
-574.03 -239,666.79
-384.50 ~240,051.29
-212.80 -240,264.09
-170.50 -240,434.59
-120.00 -240,554.59
-100.00 -240,654.59
-89.48 -240,744.07
-83.01 -240,827.08
-18.99 -240,846.07
-332.55 -241,178.62
-21,736.76 -262,915.38
-3,196.76 -266,112.14
-2,787.81 -268,899.95
-2,635.09 -271,535.04
-2,567.66 -274,102.70
-2,342.41 -276,445.11
-2,301.98 -278,747.09
-2,273.57 -281,020.66
-2,122.46 -283,143.12
-2,089.10 -285,232.22
-1,979.83 -287,212.05
-1,850.26 -289,062.31
-1,791.46 -290,853.77
-1,763.45 -292,617.22
-1,683.12 -294,210.34
-1,533.17 -285,743.51
-1,518.98 -297,262.49
-1,507.03 -298,769.52
-1,492.75 -300,262.27
-1,481.20 -301,743.47
~1,454.81 -303,198.28
-1,436.08 -304,634.36
-1,399.30 -306,033.66
-1,292.48 -307,326.14
-1,247.84 -308,573.98
-1,191.53 -309,765.51
-1,167.62 -310,933.13
-1,143.83 -312,076.96
-1,133.25 -313,210.21
-1,116.95 -314,327.16
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111 PM
11/06/117

IMMOKALEE FIRE CONTROL DISTRICT

Reconciliation Detail

101000 - FNB CHECKING, Period Ending 10/31/2017

Type Date Num
Paycheck 10/20/2017 DD

Paycheck 10/20/2017 DD
Paycheck 10/20/2017 DD
Paycheck 10/20/2017 DD
Paycheck 10/20/2017 DD
Paycheck 10/20/2017 DD
Paycheck 10/20/2017 DD
Paycheck 10/20/2017 DD
Bill Pmt -Check 10/30/2017 34779
Liability Check 10/31/2017 ACH
Bill Pmt -Check 10/31/2017 ACH

Total Chécks and Payments
Deposits and Credits - 8 items

Bill Pmt -Check 09/01/2017 34673
Deposit 10/02/2017
Transfer 10/04/2017
Bill Pmt -Check 101772017 34751
Transfer 10/17/2017
Transfer 10/26/2017
Bill Pmt -Check 10/30/2017 34790
Transfer 10/31/2017
Total Deposits and Credits

Total Cleared Transactions
Cleared Balance

Uncleared Transactions

Checks and Payments - 35 items

Biil Pmt -Check 11/16/2016 34057
General Journal 12/02/2016 PR W...
General Journal 12/07/2016 PRW...
General Joumnal 12/14/2016 PR W...
General Journal 12/24/2016 PRW...
General Joumal 12/28/2016 PR W...
Bift Pm¢t -Check 01/13/2017 34182
Bilt Pmt -Check 01/13/2017 34160
Bill Pmt -Check 05/24/2017 34469
Bill Pm¢ -Check 06/06/2017 34496
Bill Pmt -Check 06/28/2017 34534
Bill Pmt -Check 06/28/2017 34543
Paycheck 10/11/2017 34747
Bill Pmt -Check 10/17/2017 34761
Bill Pmt -Check 10/17/2017 34756
Bill Pmt -Check 10/30/2017 34788
Bill Pmt -Check 10/30/2017 34785
Bill Pmt -Check 10/30/2017 34774
Bill Pmt -Check 10/30/2017 34786
Bill Pmt -Check 10/30/2017 34781
Bill Pmt -Check 10/30/2017 34780
Bill Pmt -Check 10/30/2017 34773
Bill Pmt -Check 10/30/2017 34772
Bill Pmt -Check 10/30/2017 34783
Bill Pmt -Check 10/30/2017 34791
Bill Pmt -Check 10/30/2017 34787
Bill Pmt -Check 10/30/2017 34782
Bill Pmt -Check 10/30/2017 34778
Bill Pmt -Check 10/30/2017 34777
Bill Pmt -Check 10/30/2017 34789
Bill Pmt -Check 10/30/2017 34775
Bill Pmt -Check 10/30/2017 34784
Bill Pmt -Check 10/30/2017 34776

MITCHELL VAN TINE
TYLER C KARCHER
ALEXANDER M {HR...
CHRISTIAN J BART...
ALMA VALLADARES
JAMES GENET
MICHAEL MINNENO
DEREK TRUBIANO
Joshua D. Bauer
United States Treas...
AFLAC

National Rescue Co...
Comcast

UPS

Auto Zone Inc.

Jessie Necolettos Jr.
Alan T. Davis
Municipal Emergenc...
National testing & C...
Bob Dean Supply, Inc
Municipal Emergenc...
DAVID A LEES JR
Medical Career Instit...
Grounds Force P.M.
Seff Insured Plans L...
P.G.I.T.

Collier County Prope...
Principal Life insura...
Lee County Electric ...
Kenneth K. Thomps...
Bartow Ford Company
Alpha Chemical & J...
Municipal Emergenc...
Verizon

REV Technical Center
Municipal Emergenc...
Grainger

Cummins Power So...
Thomas Manning
Comcast

Office Depot

Culligan Water

o
5

MMM MMM A AR MK

b W

Amount Balance
-1,116.95 -315,444.11
-1,116.94 -316,561.05
-1,106.70 -317,667.75
-1,098.54 -318,766.29
-1,003.63 -319,769.92

-727.44 -320,497.36
-499.42 -320,996.78
-273.72 -321,270.50
-150.00 -321,420.50
-22,542 16 -343,962.66
-2,223.00 -346,185.66
-346,185.66 -346,185.66
0.00 0.00
4,445.85 4,445.85
200,000.00 204,445 85
0.00 204,445.85
100,000.00 304,445.85
100,000.00 404,445.85
0.00 404,445.85
100,000.00 504,445.85
504,445.85 504,445.85
158,260.19 158,260.19
158,260.19 254,447 .45
-131.25 -131.25
-1,063.52 -1,194.77
-2,059.30 -3,254.07
-2,059.30 -5,313.37
-2,059.30 -7,372.67
-2,059.30 -9,431.97
-20.00 -9,451.97
-20.00 -9,471.97
-80.00 -9,551.97
-4,860.00 -14,411.97
-185.24 -14,597.21
-106.79 -14,704.00
-239.87 -14,943_ 87
-450.00 -15,393.87
-125.00 -15,518.87
-41,430.16 -56,949.03
-7,268.08 -64,217.11
-3,539.76 -67,756.87
-3,335.73 -71,092.60
-1,230.7¢ -72,323.3¢
-1,100.00 -73,423.39
-1,028.48 -74,451.87
-783.78 -75,235.65
-693.87 -75,929.52
-524.21 -76,453.73
-457.77 -76,911.50
-388.33 -77,299.83
-241.20 ~77,541.03
-214.57 -77,755.60
-160.00 ~77,915.60
-151.68 -78,067.28
-27.50 -78,094.78
-27.49 -78,122.27
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1:11 PM
11706117

IMMOKALEE FIRE CONTROL DISTRICT

Reconciliation Detail

101000 - FNB CHECKING, Period Ending 10/31/2017

Type

Liability Check
Liabllity Check

Total Checks and Payments

Total Uncleared Transactions

Date

10/31/2017
10/31/2017

Register Balance as of 10/31/2017

New Transactions
Checks and Payments - 35 items

Paycheck
Paycheck
Paycheck
Paycheck
Paycheck
Paycheck
Paycheck
Paycheck
Paycheck
Paycheck
Paycheck
Paycheck
Paycheck
Paycheck
Paycheck
Paycheck
Paycheck
Paycheck
Paycheck
Paychack
Paycheck
Paycheck
Paycheck
Paycheck
Paycheck
Paycheck
Paycheck
Paycheck
Paycheck
Paycheck
Paycheck
Paycheck
Paycheck
Paycheck
Paycheck

Total Checks and Payments

11/03/2017
11/03/2017
1110312017
11/03/2017
11/03/2017
11/03/2017
11/03/2017
11/03/2017
11/03/2017
11/03/2017
11/03/2017
1410372017
11/03/2017
11/03/2017
11/03/2017
11/03/2017
11/03/2017
11/03/2017
11/03/2017
11/03/2017
11/03/2017
11/03/2017
11/03/2017
11/03/2017
11/03/2017
11/03/2017
11/03/2017
11/03/2017
11/03/2017
11/03/2017
11/03/2017
11/03/2017
11/03/2017
11/03/2017
11/03/2017

Total New Transactions

Ending Balance

Num Name
ACH FL Division of Retire...
ACH United States Treas...
DD RAUL DIMAS JR
DD MICHAEL J CHOATE
DD WINSTON C SUMM...
DD THOMAS K CUNNIL...
DD JOSHUA D BAUER
DD ROBERTO MENDO...
DD CODY A RODGERS
0D JAMES P EIDEL
DD JAVIER E BARCELA
DD ALEXANDER M IHR...
DD ALAN T DAVIS
DD DAVID L PATTERS...
DD JAMES L CREWS
DD JOSUE D GONZALEZ
DD PAUL W DEVAN
DD THOMAS J MANNING
DD DEREK A NEUMAN
DD BRYANT BRUZOS
DD BRIAN E HUGHES
DD JUSTIN K STRICKL...
DD GREGORY R SMITH
DD TYLER C KARCHER
DD AGUSTIN RODRIG...
DD ROBERT C ROOKA....
DD ANDRE R BEAUDE...
DD ELJON LAKO
DD BEKER ESCALANTE
DD DAVID A LEES JR
DD ANDRE COTILLA
DD JESSIE NECOLETT...
DD MITCHELL VAN TINE
DD CHRISTIAN J BART...
DD JAMES A LANGLOIS
DD ALMA VALLADARES
DD JAMES GENET

Cir Amount Balance
-41,880.86 -120,003.13
-24,490.94 -144,494.07

-144,494.07 -144,484.07
-144,494.07 -144,484.07
13,766.12 109,953.38
-3,342.19 -3,342.19
-3,196.76 -6,538.95
-2,977.43 -9,516.38
-2,787.82 -12,304.20
-2,635.09 ~14,939.29
-2,597.64 -17,536.93
-2,567.67 -20,104.60
-2,466.68 -22,571.28
-2,386.57 -24,957.85
-2,341.57 -27,299.42
-2,122.47 -29,421.89
-1,989.98 -31,411.87
-1,961.47 -33,373.34
-1,948.21 -35,321.55
-1,850.25 -37,171.80
-1,781.63 -38,953.43
-1,780.63 -40,734.06
-1,584.55 -42.318.61
-1,682.74 -43,901.35
-1,511.96 -45,413.31
-1,482.75 -46,906.08
-1,442.53 -48,348.59
-1,292.49 -49,641.08
-1,247.84 -50,888.92
-1,191.54 -52,080.46
-1,167.63 -53,248.09
-1,154.31 -54,402.40
-1,143.83 -55,546.23
-1,133.25 -56,679.48
-1,132.96 -57,812.44
-1,116.94 -58,929.38
-1,098.53 -60,027.91
-1,075.79 -61,103.70
-960.83 -62,064.53
-890.38 -62,954.91
-62,954.91 -62,954.91
-62,954.91 -62,954.91
=49 188.79 46,998.47
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1:14 PM
1110617

IMMOKALEE FIRE CONTROL DISTRICT

Reconciliation Summary
102000 - FNB MONEY MARKET, Period Ending 10/31/2017

Beginning Balance
Cleared Transactions
Checks and Payments - 4 items
Deposits and Credits - 6 ftems

Total Cleared Transactions
Cleared Balance

Uncleared Transactions
Deposits and Credits - 2 items

Total Uncleared Transactions
Register Balance as of 10/31/2017

New Transactions
Deposits and Credits - 2 items

Total New Transactions

Ending Balance

Oct 31, 17
1,764,099.50
-500,000.00
141,254.42
-358,745.58
1,405,353.92
752.37
752.37
1,406,106.29
15,737.87
15,737.87
1,421,844.16
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1:14 PM
11/06M17

IMMOKALEE FIRE CONTROL DISTRICT

Reconciliation Detail

102000 - FNB MONEY MARKET, Period Ending 10/31/2017

Type Date Num

Beginning Balance
Cleared Transactions
Checks and Payments - 4 items

Transfer 10/04/2017
Transfer 10/17/2017
Transfer 10/26/2017
Transfer 10/31/2017

Total Checks and Payments
Deposits and Credits - 6 items

Deposit 09/30/2017
Deposit 10/10/2017
Deposit 10/16/2017
Deposit 10/26/2017
Deposit 10/27/2017
Deposit 10/31/2017

Total Deposits and Credits
Total Cleared Transactions
Cleared Balance

Uncleared Transactions
Deposits and Credits - 2 items
Deposit 08/16/2017
Deposit 09/30/2017

Total Deposits and Credits
Total Uncleared Transactions
Register Balance as of 10/31/2017

New Transactions
Deposits and Credits - 2 items
Deposit 11/02/2017
Deposit 11/03/2017

Total Deposits and Credits
Total New Transactions

Ending Balance

Cir

KX XX

MM AKX K

Amount Balance
1,764,099.50
-200,000.00 -200,000.00
-100,000.00 -300,000.00
-100,000.00 -400,000.00
-100,000.00 -500,000.00
-500,000.00 -500,000.00
6,419.00 6.419.00
86,574.77 92,993.77
25,497.76 118,481.53
20,161.18 138,652.71
1,924.12 140,576.83
677.59 141,254.42
141,254.42 141,254.42
-358,745.58 -358,745.58
-358,745.58 1,405,353.92
0.00
752.37 752.37
752.37 752.37
752.37 752.37
-357,093.21 1,406,106.29
9,723.87 9,723.87
6,014.00 15,737.87
15,737.87 15,737.87
15,737.87 15,737.87
-342,255.34 1,421,844.16
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12:37 PM
140917 -

IFCD- IMPACT FUND

Reconciliation Summary
100 - Cash In Bank-FFI, Period Ending 10/31/2017

Oct 31, 17
Beginning Balance 3,967,410.83
Cleared Transactions
Checks and Payments - 2 items -1,634.89
Deposits and Credits - 3 ltems 165,316.59
Total Cleared Transactions 163,681.70
Cleared Balance 4,131,092.53
Uncleared Transacticns
Deposits and Credits - 1 item 1,630.10
Total Uncleared Transactions 1,630.10
Register Balance as of 10/31/2017 4,132,722.63
Ending Balance 4,132,722.63
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IFCD- IMPACT FUND

12:37 PM
11/0817 - Reconciliation Detail
’ 100 - Cash in Bank-FFl, Period Ending 10/31/2017
Type Date Num ~ — Name c_lr Amount Balance
Beginning Balance 3,967.410.83
Cleared Transactions
Checks and Payments - 2 items
Bill Pmt -Check 0912712017 1424 Collier Co Board of ... X -1,114.53 -1,114.53
Bill Pmt -Check 10/17/2017 1425 Collier Co Board of ... X -520.36 -1,634.89
Total Checks and Payments -1,634.89 -1,634.89
Deposits and Credits - 3 items
Deposit 10/02/2017 X 111,504.74 111,504.74
Deposit 10/17/2017 X 52,069.94 163,574.68
Deposit 10/31/2017 X 1,741.91 165,316.59
Total Deposits and Credits 165,316.59 165,316.59
Total Cleared Transactions 163,681.70 163,681.70
Cleared Balance 163,681.70 4,131,092.53
Uncleared Transactions
Deposits and Credits - 1 item
Deposit 09/30/2017 1,630.10 1,630.10
Total Deposits and Credits 1,630.10 1,630.10
Total Uncleared Transactions 1,630.10 1,630.10
Register Balance as of 10/31/2017 165,311.80 4,132,722.63
Ending Balance 165,311.80 4,132,722.63
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Fire Impact Fee - Immokalee - NonRes ’ I 0 I's —

Fire Impact Fee - Inmokalee - Res 39 s 112,314.24




FIRE Inspectioarm Monitoring

100.00

FIRE Inspection Add/Alt - Commercial

1,882.85

FIRE Inspection Architectural Fee Type I-IV Construction - Commercial

305.80

FIRE Inspection Minimum Fee - {not otherwise noted)

100.00




Fire Code Review - CARNY

Fire Code Review - Insubstantial Change to Site Plan 300.00
Fire Code Review - Plans and Plat 300.00
Fire Code Review - Site Improvement Plan 150.00
FIRE Review Minimum Fee 200.00
FIRE Second Correction 75.00




IFIRE Appl!catlon Arhcturl T | ' ] 975 24

FIRE Application - Fire Alarm - Commerical 1 S 90.00




VVVVVVVVVY VVVVVY

VVVVY

STATUS REPORT: November 2017 Meeting
Thomas Cunningham, Interim Deputy Chief

Completed Projects

all Medical Equipment Standardized Throughout Entire Department
$tn 30 lighting project

Worker Compensation Claims/Investigation

Scheduled for December Annual Health Check/Physical Strategic Plan
Annual Hose Testing scheduled to be completed before end of year.
Service Award Policy/SOG

On Going Projects

Begin on SOG updates

Documentation submitted for reimbursement for Hurricane Irma
Continue Stn 31 lighting project

Land Acquisition to rebuild Station-30

Creation of Station committee

Asset Inventory

Disposal List for Capital Assets

Small Unmanned Aircraft {Drone) SOG

Active Shooter Training and County Wide Uniform SOG
Response to Mass Violence Events SOG

Purchases/Quotes

Bunker Gear Replacement (Quoted)
TecGen Dual Rated Gear (Quoted) Will be ORDERED in November

UTV Wildland/Patient Transport Vehicle Quote/Spec with Trailer (Quoted)

Multiple Tools Appliance Quotes Missing from Apparatus

Fleet Updates

EN-30 back from Fleet for exhaust issue
Re-Establish Truck committee for specs of new Quints



v

VVYVVVVYVY

Tower 30 to Fleet for annual PM and finish aerial test repairs completed back in
district

Continue Install of Opti Coms

Begin Specs for new Staff SUV

Disposal of Fire Boat

Disposal of Expedition to be placed on GOV deals

Disposal of Ranger small truck to be placed on GOV deals

Disposal of Small SUV Escape to be placed on GOV deals

Disposal of F-150 to be placed on GOV deals



Incident Typse Summary
Alarm Daote Between {10/01/2016} And {10/31/2016}

Total Runs For October 2016
371

Hazardous Condition (No Fire) 4%

Good Intent Cafl 3%

False Alarm & Falge Call 4%

mnc!wiansi-_zuE-a_U_anaS-__x
\muwo_n_ Incident Typse 0%

Rescue & Emergency Madical Service Incident 84%



Rescue & Emergency Medical Service Incident B2% -

“Incident Typa Summery
Alarm Date Between {10/01/2017} And {10/31;201 7}

Total Runs For October 2017

347
24 fewer calls than same time

frame in 2016

-Hazardoue Condition (No Fire) 1%

Good Intent Call 5%

False Alarm & False Call 6%

~Special Incident Type 0%

Sarvice Call 3%



Immokalee Fire Control District
Standard Operating Procedure

100.06

Title: Organizational Chart

Effective Date: 2017-11-17
Revision Date: 2017-10-11
Replaces: All Previous

Chief’s Approval: Total Pages: 1
Purpose: To provide a graphic overview of the available positions within the fire district for a clearer

understanding of the chain of command and how each position interrelates.

Scope: It is the responsibility of all personnel to understand where and how their position falls within
the district. It is the responsibility of each supervisor to ensure that personnel at each level

coordinate effectively.

General: The organizational chart provides a visual reference ot all available positions within the
district. The chart directly coincides with the chain of command and may expand or retract as
positions are added or changed. The chart will typically reflect positions that are available for
each fiscal year. A new arganizational chart will be distributed to all personnel if any changes

occur.

Organizational Chart

Page 1 of 2




Board of Fire

Commissioners

Fire Chief Attorney
IT Technician Administrative
Secretary
" Finance Division
Consultant i

Public Information

Officer
Deputy Fire Chief
Training Captain Support Services
Volunteer Captain
Explarer auiinn b FLEET Facilities EMS Supply Equipment
Program Volunteer Instructor
Programs | 1
Explorer Station Bunker
Advisors Supplies Gear
Explorer
Members
[ |
Battalion Chief Battalion Chief Battalion Chief
A-Shift B-Shift C-Shift
[ |
[ ]
Station 30 Station 31 Station 32
A-Shift, B-Shift, C- A-Shift, B-Shift, C- A-Shift, B-Shift, C-
| Lieutenant | | eutenant |

Engineer Engineer Engineer

Firefighter Firefighter Firefighter

Volunteer volunteer Volunteer

Firefighter Firefighter Firefighter

Chain of Command Page 2 of 2




Immokalee Fire Control District
Standard Operating Guidelines

Title: Service Awards
Effective Date: 2017-11-20
Revision Date: 2017-10-23
Replaces: All Previous
Total Pages: 8
Chief's Approval:
Purpose: To recognize the outstanding accomplishments of members, citizens, and arganizations who

provide exceptional service: 1) during the performance of their job; 2) performing heroic
actions when faced with life and death situations; or 3) performing selfless acts in the support
of those providing emergency assistance.

Scope: It is the responsibility of all personnel te be familiar with this guideline. It is the department’s
policy to recognize and award members who have displayed heroism, meritorious service, and
excellence in the performance of duty.

General: The fire department desires to publicly recognize and commend those individuals who
distinguish themselves through outstanding performance of duty or exceptional acts of
bravery, selflessness, and heroism. Public recognition and commendation are not reserved for
department personnel but also extends to private citizens and organizations that provide
special assistance to the fire department or those in need of life-saving measures.

Guideline:

NOMINATION PROCESS

100.26.01 An awards committee shall be established to include at least two shift commanders, two
career staff members, and at least one command officer. The Fire Chief may participate at
will.

100.26.02 Nominations may be submitted by any member of the department. Supervisors are
encouraged to nominate those deserving recognition.

100.26.03 Nominations should include a summary of the facts of the event, including any witness
statements.

100.26.04 Nominations will be sent through the chain of command to the Fire Chief, who may comment
in writing on the nomination.

100.26.05 Nominations will then be sent to the awards committee who will recommend immediate
presentation of an award, request additional information from the supervisor, or reject the
nomination.

100.26.06 The date, time, and location of all award ceremonies will be at the Fire Chief's discretion.

100.26.07 The awards committee will make the final determination on all awards based on a simple
majority concurring. A copy of the formal written citation will be added to the recipient's file.

Service Awards Page 1 0of 5




100.26.08

100.26.09

100.26.10

100.26.11

the award recipient{s} may also be nominated for other local, state, regicnal, national or
international awards.

Uniformed personnel shall wear authorized citation bars over the right breast, immediately
above the nameplate.

the wearing of awards is optional when in duty uniform and mandatory when in dress uniform.

multiple honors of the same level of recognition will be noted by modification to the citation
bar when possible.

A, Second and subsequent awards of the same level will be indicated by the addition of
a small bronze star to the citation bar.
B. Upon the fifth award of the same [evel, the bronze stars will be reptaced with

one large Silver Star.

C. Subsequent awards will follow the process outlined above in A and B. Every five

bronze stars will be replaced by a large silver star.

AWARDS IN ORDER OF PRECEDENCE

100.26.12

100.26.13

100.26.14

100.26.15

100.26.16

Service Awards

Medal of Honor — The highest honor in the department is awarded to an individual who
distinguishes him or herself by a voluntary and conspicuous act of gallantry and/or
extraordinary heroism. The act must be more than normal duty demands and be of such a
nature that the individual was fully aware of the imminent threat to his/her perscnal safety
and acted above and beyond the call of duty at the risk of his/her own life. Shall include a
certificate, uniform citation bar, medal, and the recipient’s name inscribed on a permanent
agency plaque.

Medal of Valor — Awarded to an individual for exceptional bravery at imminent risk of serious
bodily injury or for exceptional courage for performing a voluntary act in an extremely
dangerous situation. Includes a certificate, uniform citation bar, medal, and the recipient’s
name inscribed on a permanent agency plaque.

Merit Award — Awarded to any member for going “the extra mile” while doing an outstanding
job under difficult circumstances. Award recognizes individuals for significant endowment
and devotion to duty for community service above and beyond the ordinary call of duty.
Includes certificate and a uniform citation bar.

Honorable Service Award — Awarded to individuals who are recognized for devotion to duty
or exceptional service, such as Employee of the Year or Volunteer Firefighter of the Year.
Recipients must demonstrate a high degree of professionalism, dedication to duty, and high
moral character. Recipients of other awards for outstanding performance of duty may be
considered, but the primary consideration for this award will be the consistent nature of the
member's outstanding performance. Includes a certificate, personal plaque, uniform citation
bar, and recipient’s name inscribed on a permanent agency plaque.

Life Saving Award —Awarded to individuals when they successfully resuscitate a patient who is
later admitted to a hospital. Criteria for the award includes: (a) The person must have been
found at the scene in cardiac arrest whose vital signs are restored at the scene or in route to
the hospital; and (b) the patient must be admitted to a hospital and later released.
Department award includes a certificate and uniform citation bar. Civilian award includes a
certificate and a personal plaque.
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Service Awards

Community Service Award - Awarded to a member or civilian, group, or organization that has
shown extraordinary dedication and service towards a program or programs to benefit
targeted groups or the community or for an outstanding accomplishment that demonstrated
a high degree of professionalism. Department award includes a certificate

Educational Achievement Award — Awarded te a member in recognition of educational
achievement as follows: Includes a certificate and a uniform citation bar.

Ribbon — awarded for an Associate Degree or exceptional fire service education and training
received at recognized training institutions with a culmination of documented hours
equivalent to or in excess of the class hours required for an AS Degree. Hours qualifying
towards this award are above standards and EMT or Paramedic.

Ribbon with 1 bronze star — awarded for a Bachelor Degree

Ribbon with 2 bronze stars — awarded for a Master Degree

Disaster Response Award — Awarded for serving as part of an organized response in the line of
duty to a designated disaster area such as hurricanes, tornadoes, wildfires, or other natural or
man-made disasters. If an incident specific service ribbon is awarded to a member by an
outside agency, and that ribbon is approved to be worn on the uniform, the disaster response
ribbon would not be awarded. Includes a certificate and a uniform citation bar.

Years of Service Award - Awarded to individuals to recognize their loyal and faithful service.
Awards will be given at 5, 10, 20, 30, 40 year increments. The uniferm citation bar is awarded
at five years of service, with a bronze star added to the bar for every ten years of service.
Includes a certificate and a uniform citation bar.
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IMMOKALEE FIRE CONTROL DISTRICT
SERVICE RIBBONS

MEDAL OF HONOR

MEDAL OF VALOR

MERIT

HONORABLE SERVICE

LIFE SAVING AWARD

COMMUNITY SERVICE AWARD

EDUCATIONAL ACHIEVEMENT

DISASTER RESPONSE AWARD

YEARS OF SERVICE
Ribbon awarded upon completion of five years of service
One bronze star on ribbon for each ten years of service

* ONE SMALL BRONZE STAR ON RIBBON FOR THE SECOND AND EACH

SUBSEQUENT AWARD OF THE SAME SERVICE RIBBON

ONE LARGE SILVER STAR ON RIBBON EQUAL TO FIVE BRONZE STARS

Service Awards Page 4 of 5



Member’s Name:

Award
Medal of Honor
Medal of Valor
Merit Award
Honorable Service Award
Life Saving Award
Community Service Award
Educational Achievement Award
Disaster Response Award
Years of Service Award
Ribbon (5 years of service)
Ribbon with Star (10 years of service)
Ribbon with Two Stars (20 years of service)

Ribbon with Three Stars (30 years of service)

Service Awards

Hire Date:

Date Issued
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Immokalee Fire Control District
Regular Fire Commission Meeting
Thursday November 16, 2017
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STATUS REPORT: October, 2017
Michael J. Choate, Fire Chief

Completed Projects

» Staff Vehicle Lease
> [Insurance Claims from Hurricane Irma
> [Interlocal Agreement with North Collier
» Audit Comments That Have Been Reconciled/Corrected Include:
o 2014-02 Accounts Payable Function Should be Utilized in the Impact Fee Fund
This Was Fixed by Signing Interlocal With North Collier
o 2014-03 Maintain a Check Register for the Impact Fee Operating Account
This Was Fixed by Signing Interlocal With North Collier
o 2016-02 Audited Budget Carryforward Not Included in Budget
North Collier Financial Staff was asked to Make This Adjustment

o 2016-03 Fund Balance Should Be Assigned for Specific Purposes
This Item Was Fixed During the Budget Preparation By Working With Tuscan

o 2016-05 District Accounting and Reporting Responsibility Should Be
Determined and Assigned
This Was Fixed by Signing Interlocal With North Collier

o 2016-08 Responsibility for Administering the Single Audit Should be

Determined and Assigned
This Was Fixed by Signing Interlocal With North Collier

On Going Projects

» Department Standard Operating Guidelines Being Revised

» Department Policies Being Revised

» Fire Apparatus Committee for Apparatus Lease Purchase

»—Staff Vehicle-Lease

> Integrating Multiple Software Systems with North Collier — (Jason and NC)
»—lnsvrsneeClainnsBostloma

» 2016 Audit Report Findings Check List ~ In Progress, See Above

» Balance of FEMA Grants Being Revisited — (Chief Greenberg and Myself)

» CDBG Funding for Land Acquisition to Rebuild Station-30
P—Interlesel-ferecmentonith-blosth-Collizr

> Worker Compensation Claims/Investigation/Possible Lawsuit {Lara Donlon)

Administration (239) 657-2111  Operations (239) 657-8587  Fire Prevention (239) 597-9227
Fax (239) 657-9489
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Strategic Planning Process, SOG’s and Policies

Update Asset Inventory Process (BC Davis)

Disposal List for Capital Assets (Jason)

Medical Equipment Purchase and Reimbursement from CCEMS

IFCD 5 Year Capital Improvement Plan Completed

IFCD Comprehensive 5 Year Capital Improvement Strategic Plan

Drafting a Ride Along Policy/SOG

Service Award Policy/SOG (BC Mendoza)

Working to Standardize all Medical Equipment Throughout Entire Department
Station-30 Bay Extension/Addition — ON HOLD PENDING CDBG

Station-30 Battalion Chief Bathroom — ON HOLD PENDING CDBG

Station-30 Complete Kitchen/Dining Room Remodel - ON HOLD PENDING CDBG
Small Unmanned Aircraft (Drone) SOG

Response to Mass Violence Events SOG

Annual Health Check/Physical Strategic Plan

Purchases/Quotes

Bunker Gear Replacement (Quoted)

TecGen Dual Rated Gear Replacement (Quoted)

UTV Wildland/Patient Transport Vehicle Quote/Spec with Trailer {Quoted)

Multiple Tools Appliance Quotes Missing from Apparatus

Awning/Shelter for Tower-32 — ON HOLD PENDING CONSTRUTION APPROVAL OF FIRE
STATION

Other Notables

Working to Overhaul All Information Technology..... {Jason)

Page 2 of 2
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Immokalee Fire Control District
Final Budget Adoption (Re-hearing) Meeting
Thursday, November 9, 2017
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Meeting Date: November 16, 2017

Prepared By: Chief Financial Officer Becky Bronsdon

Date Prepared: November 14, 2017

Subject: Request for Board Approval of Amendment to 2016-2017 General

Fund Budget by Adoption of Resolution 2017-08
Objective:
Amend the 2016-2017 General Fund Budget to remain in compliance with statutory
requirements, to reflect change in cash reserves at the beginning of the fiscal year (10-1-16), and
to revise income and expenses by adoption of Resolution 2017-08.

Background Information:

The District is prohibited from exceeding the budgeted total expenses by statute. If actual
expenses do exceed those budgeted, the District is in violation of the law. Therefore, it is
essential to ensure the actual expenses remain within the budgeted total. The budget can be
amended up to 60 days after the end of the fiscat year (9-30-17). Preliminary financial statements
for the General Fund for 9-30-17 have been prepared and updated. Following the review of those
updated financial statements incorporating revenue and expenses attributable to 9-30-17
received through November 14, 2017, Attachment 1 — General Fund Budget Amendment is
presented for the Board’s adoption.

Considerations:
If the Board does not amend the 2016-2017 budget and actual expenses exceed those
budgeted, the District is in violation of the law and will, at minimum, receive an audit comment.

Fiscal Impact:
Attachment 1 identifies the budget lines proposed for amendment. The net impact of the

budget amendment is as follows:

v Increase cash reserves at the beginning of the 2016-2017 fiscal year (at 10-1-16) by
$56,555 to correspond to the audit ending cash reserve balance at 9-30-16.

v' Decrease income by $254,222 to reflect loss of the Seminole Tribe Contract, no AFG
grant 2015 revenue, and an increase in Ad Valorem and miscellaneous revenue.

v' Decrease expenses by $223,778 resulting from delay in capital building construction
and a corresponding decrease in expenses, and an increase in the sick leave sell back.

Administration (239) 657-2111  Operations (239) 657-8587  Finance (239) 552-1322
Fire Prevention (239) 597-9227  Fax (239) 657-9489



Overall impact on cash reserves at 9-30-17:

¢ Increase beginning cash reserves S 56,555

e Decrease income (5254,222)
¢ Decrease expenses $223,778
¢ Net increase to cash reserves $ 26,111

Please note that there are still some possible additional expenses and/or income adjustments
to the 9-30-17 financial statement. Based on the current 9-30-17 financial statement, the
budget amendment still leaves room for possible additional adjustments. It is therefore
possible that actual final income and expenses will be under budget with an increase to cash
reserves possible.

Recommendation:
Staff recommends the Board approve the amendment to the 2016-2017 General Fund Budget
by adoption of Resolution 2017-08 (Attachment 2)

Attachments:
Attachment 1: Proposed 2016-2017 General Fund Budget Amendment
Attachment 2: Resolution 2017-08
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ATTACHMENT 1

Immokalee Fire Control District

502 New Market Road East, Inmokalee, FL. 34142
Michael J. Choate, District Manager | Fire Chief

DATE: | November 16, BUDGET AMENDMENT - FYE
2017 9-30-17

CASH RESERVES:

ACCOUNT NUMBER ACCOUNT CLASSIFICATION INCREASE DECREASE

284190 Cash Reserves Forward 56,555.00

REVENUE LINE'TTENS:

ACCOUNT NUMBER ACCOUNT CLASSIFICATION INCREASE DECREASE

311100 Ad Valorem 80,000.00

369902 Misc. Revenue 29,000.00

339001 Seminole Tribe Contract 134,123.00

33204 Safer Grant AFG 15 229,099.00
TOTAL 109,000.00 363,222.00
NET IMPACT - DECREASE
REVENUE $254,222.00

| EXPENDITURE LINE ITEMS:

ACCOUNT NUMBER ACCOUNT CLASSIFICATION INCREASE DECREASE

517100 Sick Leave Sell Back 15,222.00

565000 Capital — Bldg. Const. 239,000.00
TOTAL 15,222.00 | 239,000.00
NET IMPACT — DECREASE
EXPENSES $223,778.00

Administration (239) 657-2111  Operations (239) 657-8587  Finance (239) 552-1322

Fire Prevention (239) 597-9227

Fax (239) 657-9489




NET CHANGE TO CASH INCREASE DECREASE
RESERVES AT 9-30-17:
Cash Reserves $26,111.00

JUSTIFICATION: Budgeted income and expenses need to be adjusted to actual year end totals to
remain in compliance. Certain income lines need to reflect elimination of revenue sources

(Seminole Tribe Contract, grant funds) and certain capital projects were delayed.

| SIGNED: |

| DATE: |

District Manager

| APPROVED: |

| DATE: |

Chairman of the Board

Page 2 of 2




ATTACHMENT 2

RESOLUTION # 2017-08

A RESOLUTION OF THE BOARD OF FIRE
COMMISSIONERS OF THE IMMOKALEE FIRE
CONTROL DISTRICT AMENDING ITS FISCAL BUDGET
FOR THE YEAR BEGINNING OCTOBER 1, 2016 AND
ENDING SEPTEMBER 30, 2017; AND ESTABLISHING AN
EFFECTIVE DATE.

WHEREAS, the District is required to make appropriations for each fiscal year that do not
exceed the amount to be received from taxation and other revenue sources; and

WHEREAS, the Board of Fire Commissioners of the Immokalee Fire Control District is desirous
of amending the 2016/2017 General Fund Budget as identified on Exhibit A hereto;

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE GOVERNING BOARD OF THE
IMMOKALEE FIRE CONTROL DISTRICT THAT:

Section 1. The 2016-2017 General Fund Budget is hereby amended pursuant to Exhibit A
hereto.

Section 2. This Resolution shall take effect immediately upon its adoption and be reflected in
the Fiscal Year End September 30, 2017 Financial Statements and Audit Report of the District.

THE FOREGOING RESOLUTION WAS OFFERED BY COMMISSIONER

WHO MOVED THE RESOLUTION’S ADOPTION. THE MOTION
WAS SECONDED BY COMMISSIONER AND, UPON BEING PUT
TO A VOTE, THE VOTE WAS AS FOLLOWS:

Commissioner Patricia Anne Goodnight
Commissioner Joseph Brister
Commissioner Edward Olesky
Commissioner Bonnie Keen
Commissioner Robert Halman

Duly passed and adopted on this 16th day of November, 2017.

Board of Commissioners of the
Immokalee Fire Control District

By:

Patricia Anne Goodnight, Chair
Attest by:

Witness
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EXHIBIT A

Immokalee Fire Control District

502 New Market Road East, Inmokalee, FL. 34142
Michael J. Choate, District Manager | Fire Chief

DATE: | November 16, BUDGET AMENDMENT - FYE
2017 9-30-17
| CASH RESERVES:
ACCOUNT NUMBER ACCOUNT CLASSIFICATION INCREASE DECREASE
284190 Cash Reserves Forward 56,555.00
REVENUE LINE ITEMS:

ACCOUNT NUMBER ACCOUNT CLASSIFICATION INCREASE DECREASE

311100 Ad Valorem 80,000.00

369902 Misc. Revenue 29,000.00

339001 Seminole Tribe Contract 134,123.00

33204 Safer Grant AFG 15 229,099.00
TOTAL 109,000.00 363,222.00
NET IMPACT - DECREASE
REVENUE $254,222.00

EXPENDITURE LINE ITEMS:

ACCOUNT NUMBER ACCOUNT CLASSIFICATION INCREASE DECREASE

517100 Sick Leave Sell Back 15,222.00

565000 Capital — Bldg. Const. 239,000.00
TOTAL 15,222.00 | 239,000.00

NET IMPACT — DECREASE
EXPENSES $223,778.00

Administration (239) 657-2111

Fire Prevention (239) 5979227

Operations (239) 657-8587  Finance (239) 552-1322
Fax (239) 657-9489




NET CHANGE TO CASH INCREASE | DECREASE
RESERVES AT 9-30-17:

Cash Reserves $26,111.00

JUSTIFICATION: Budgeted income and expenses need to be adjusted to actual year end totals to
remain in compliance. Certain income lines need to reflect elimination of revenue sources
(Seminole Tribe Contract, grant funds) and certain capital projects were delayed.

| SIGNED: | | DATE:
District Manager

| APPROVED: | DATE: | |

Chairman of the Board
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IMMOKALEE FIRE CONTROL DISTRICT
BOARD OF FIRE COMMISSIONERS
2018 REGULAR MEETING SCHEDULE

The Board of Fire Commissioners of the Immokalee Fire Control District
will hold Regular Meetings at 6:00 p.m. on the following dates:

January 18, 2018
February 15, 2018
March 22, 2018
April 19, 2018
May 17, 2018
June 21, 2018
July 12, 2018
August 16, 2018
September 20, 2018
October 18, 2018
November 15, 2018
December 20, 2018

Regular Meeting Locations:

IFCD Headquarters (Fire Station 30)
502 New Market Rd. E.
Immokalee, Florida 34142

January, April, July and October Meeting location:

Ave Maria Master Association Office
5076 Annunciation Circle, Suite 103
Ave Maria, Florida 34142

Meetings are normally held on the third Thursday of each month, however may be
rescheduled from time to time. A current schedule of meetings is available on the District’s
website at www.immfire.com

Meetings are open to the public and will be conducted in accordance with the provisions of
Florida law. Copies of the Agenda for any of the meetings will be available six (6) days prior
to the date of the particular meeting and may be obtained by contacting the District Manager
at (239) 657-2111. Meetings may be continued as found necessary to a time and place
specified on the record.

If any person decides to appeal any decision made with respect to any matter considered at
these meetings, such person will need a record of the proceedings and such person may need
to insure that a verbatim record of the proceedings 1s made at his or her own expense and
which record includes the testimony and evidence on which the appeal is based.

In accordance with the provisions of the Americans with Disabilities Act, any person
requiring special accommodations or an interpreter to participate at any of these meetings
should contact the District Manager at (239) 657-2111 at least six (6) days prior to the date of
the particular meeting.




Architectural

Serviees



IMMOKALEE FIRE CONTROL DISTRICT
CONTINUING SERVICES AGREEMENT
FOR ARCHITECTURAL SERVICES

T®
This Agreement made as of the é 2 day of A&Wm the year of 2014,
Between the IMMOKALEE FIRE CONTROL DISTRICT, referred to as the District, and the
Design Professional, SWEET SPARKMAN ARCHITECTS, INC., 2168 Main Street, Sarasota,
Florida 34237,

WHEREAS, the Immokalee Fire Control District, is a special independent fire control district, as
defined under Florida Statutes Chapter 191, entitled “Independent Special Fire Control District,”
and under its enabling act, as amended from time to time;

WHEREAS, the District has selected Sweet Sparkman Architects, Inc., after a public notice of a
request for General Architectural Services under Florida Statute §287.055, to provide the District
continuing services as the District’s architect and to provide design services, and such other
services as the District may request, as more fully set forth herein,

For the following Matters:

Architectursal services described herein, as requested during the term of this Agreement. When the
District desires the services of the Design Professional, the District shall provide the Design
Professional with a written notice containing a detailed description of the Project then at issue,
including such Project's location, address, scope, program designation and the maximum
construction contract cost applicable to such project (pursuant to paragraph C.1.4 below). The
District's Notice shall include the District's requested time of performance of each of the Services
(as applicable) described in paragraph A. 1.3 below. After conferring with the District to determine
that the Design Professional understands'the District's requirements, the Design Professional shall
immediately perform the cost analysis described in Article B below. The parties shall then
negotiate in good faith in order to agree upon the scope of Basic Services to be performed, the fee
to be paid to the Design Professional for Basic Services, the maximum amount to be paid for
Reimbursable Expenses, any limitation on or qualifications to the provisions of this Agreement (the
parties agreeing that in the absence of any such limitation or qualification, all of the revision of this
agreement shall otherwise epply), and time of performance. Such agreement shall then be
confirmed in writing,

All other provisiens of this Agreement to the contrary not withstanding, and any fees charged by
the Design Professional under this Agreement {s expressly subject to and contingent upon approval
of the Agreement, by the District’s funding sources, if applicable, in the future. The District, from
time to time, may apply for loans and/or grants from various governmental agencies, including but
not limited to, the United States Department of Agricultural, or other similar governmental
agencies. In the event these loans and/or grants contain limitations on fees charged by the Design
Professional, the parties agree to negotiate in good faith to arrive at fees that are compliant with the

loan(s) and/or grant(s) requirements.



The District and Design Professienal further agree as set forth below.
ARTICLE A: SERVICES

A. 1.0 Design Professional's Basic Services.

A, 1.1 Areas of Professional's Basic Services.

Unless revised in a written addendum or amendment to this Agreement, in planning, designing and
administering construction or rehabilitation of the Project, the Design Professional shall provide the
District with professional services in the following areas:

Site Selection
Architecture

Site Planning

Structural Engineering
Mechanical Engineering
Electrical Engineering
Civil Engineering
Landscape Architecture
Cost Estimating
Asgistance in Permitting
Construction Contract Administration

A. 1.2 Phases and Descriptions of Basic Services.
A.121 Schematic Design/Preliminary Study Phase.

After receipt of a Notice to Proceed from the District, the Design Professional shall prepare and
deliver Schematic Design/Preliminary Study Documents. These documents shall consist of a
presentation of the complete concept of the Project, including all major elements of the building(s)
to comply with current Program and cost limitations. The Design Professional shall revise these
documents consistent with the requirements and criterie established by the District to secure the
District's written approval. Additionally, the Design Professional shall make an independent
assessment of the accuracy of the information provided by the District conceming existing
conditions. Documents in this phase may include (2s agreed by the District and Design
Professional, based upon the needs of the Project at issue)

Site Selection;

Site plan(s);

Schedule of building types, unit distribution and bedroom count;

Scale plan of all buildings, and typical dwelling units;

Wall sections and elevations;

Outiine specifications;

Preliminary construction cost estimates;

Project specific analysis of codes, ordinances and regulations; and three dimensional line drawings.



A.1.2.2Design Development Phase

After receipt of written approval of the Schematic Design/Preliminary Study Documents, the
Design Professional shall prepare and submit to the District Design Development Documents. The
Design Professional shall revise these documents consistent with the requirements and criteria
established by the District to secure the District's written approval. These documents may include

the following as agreed:

Site Selection

Site plans(s)

Schedule of building types, unit distribution and bedroom count Scale plan of all bujidings, and
typical dwelling units

Wall sections and elevations

Outline specification

Prelininary construction cost estimates

Project specific analysis of codes, ordinances and regulations three dimensional line drawings
Drawings sufficient to fix and illustrate project scope and character in all essential design elements
Cost estimates and analysis

Recommendations for phasing of construction

Landscape plan

Floor plans

Elevations, building and wall sections

Updated three dimensional line drawings

Engineering drawings
A.1.2.3Bidding, Construction and Contract Document Phase

After receipt of the District's written approval of Design Development Documents, the Design
Professional shall prepare Construction Documents. After consultation with the District and
District's attorney, if requested by the District, the Design Professional shall also prepare and
assemble all bidding and contract documents. The Design Professional shall revise these Bidding,
Construction and Contract documents consistent with the requirernents and criteria established by
the District to secure the District’s written approval. They shall include in a detailed manner all
work to be performed; all material; workmanship; finishes and equipment required for the
architectural, structural, mechanical, electrical, and site work; survey maps furnished by District;
and direct reproduction of any logs and subsurface soil investigations. These documents may
include (as agreed by the District and Design Professional, based upon the needs of the Project at

issue):

Solicitation for Bids;
Form of Contract;
Special Conditions;
General Conditions;
Technical Specifications;
Plans and drawings;



A.1.2.4 Bidding and Award Phase

After written approval of Bidding, Construction and Contract Documents from the District, the
Design Professional shall assist in administering the bidding and award of the Construction
Contract. This may include (as agreed by the District and Design Professional, based upon the
needs of the Project at issue):

Responding to inquires

Drafling and issuing addendum approved by District

Attending pre-bid conferences

Attending public bid openings

Reviewing and tabulating bids

Recommending list of eligible bids

Recommending award

Altering drawings and specifications as required to award within the Estimated Construction
Contract Cost or to amend the drawing to achieve a Construction Contract Cost acceptable to the
District

A.1.2.5 Construction Phase

Afier execution of the Construction Contract, the Design Professional shall in a prompt and timely
manner administer the Contraction Contract and all work required by the Bidding, Construction
and Contract Documents. The Design Professional shall endeavor to protect the District against
defects and deficiencies in the execution and performance of the work. The Design Professional

shall:
Administer the Construction Contract.

Conduct pre-construction conference and attend dispute resolution conferences and other meetings
when requested by the District.

Review and approve contractor'’s shop drawings and other, submittals for conformance to the
requirements of the contract documents.

At the District's written request, and as Additional Service, procure testing from qualified parties.

Monitor the quality and progress of the work and furnish a written field report bi-weekly, or from
time to time as the parties may agree, during the construction of each Project.

Require any sub-consultant to provide the services listed in this section where and as applicable
during the time that construction is occurring on the portion of the work related to its discipline and
report in writing to the Design Professional,

Review, approve and submit to District the Contractor Requests for Payment, including lien and
payment bond waivers (partial and final) submitted by the contractors, subcontractors, suppliers
and those who mught claim through them.



Conduet all job meetings and record action in a set of minutes which are to be provided to the
District.

Make modifications to Construction Contract Docirnents to cotrect errors, clarify intent or to
accommodate change orders.

Make recommendations to District for solutions to special problems or changes necessitated by
conditions encountered in the course of construction.

Promptly notify District in writing of any defect or deficiencies in the work or of any matter of
dispute with the Contractor.

Negotiate, prepare cost or price analysis for and countersign change orders.

Prepare written punch list, certificates of completion and other necessary construction close out
documents.

Prepare a set of reproducible record prints of Drawings showing significant changes in the work
made during construction, including the locations of underground utilities and appurtenances
referenced to permanent surface improvements, based on marked-up prints, drawing and other data
furnished by the contractor to the Design Professional, as the District may request on each
individual project. This service may be billed as an additional service by the Design Professional,
if requested by the District.

A.1.15.1 Attendance at Meetings

In addition to the meetings described in paragraph A.1.2.5, the Design Professional shall include as
part of its Basic Services for all Projects during the term of this Agreement, attendance at regularly
scheduled meetings of the Board of Commissioners of the District, when requested by the District.
If and when otherwise requested by the District, the Design Professional shall attend non-regularly
scheduled meetings of the Board of Commissioners of the Districts, as well as meetings of the
District's subcommittees (including, but not necessarily limited to, the Building and Grounds
Committee), for which attendance the Design Professional shall be compensated as Additional

Services.
A.1.2.6 Post Completion/Warranty Phase
After execution of the Certificate of Completion by the District, the Design Professional shall:

Consult with and make recommendations to the District during the warranty period regarding
construction and equipment warranties.

Perform an inspection of construction work, material, systems and equipment no earlier than nine
months and not later than ten months after completion of the construction contract and make a
written report to the District. At the District's request, and by Amendment to the Additional
Services section of this contract, conduct additional warranty inspections as Additional Services.



Advise and assist District in construction matters for a period up to eighteen months after
completion of the Project, but such assistance is not to exceed forty hours of service and one non-
warranty trip away from the place of business of the Design Professional.

A3 Time of Performance

The Design Professional's schedule for preparing, delivering and obtatning District's approval for
Basic Services shall be as follows:

Schematic Design/Preliminary Study Documents within a time period mutually agreed upon by the
parties for each individual project.

Design Development Documents within 60 calendar days from the date of receipt of written
approval by the District of Schematic Desigo/Preliminary Study documents,

Bidding, Construction and Contract Documents within 30 calendar days from the date of receipt of
written approval by the District of Design Development Documents.

A.2.0 Design Professional's Additional Services.
A.2.1 Description of Additional Services.

Additional Services are all those services provided by the Design Professional on the Project for
the District that are not defined as Basic Services in Article A, Section 1.2 or otherwise required to
be performed by the Design Professionsal under this Agreement They include major revisions the
scope of work of previously approved drawings, specifications and other documents due to causes
beyond the control of the Design Professional and not due to any errors, omissions, or failures on
the part of the Design Professional to carry out obligations otherwise set out in this Agreement.

A.2.2 Written Addendum or Contract Amendment.

All additional services not already expressly required by this agreement shall be agreed to through
either a written addendum or amendment to this Agreement.

ARTICLE B: COMPENSATION AND PAYMENT

B.1.0 Basic Services

B.1.1 Fixed Fee for Basic Services.

Each time the District provides a written notice to the Design Professional (as described on page 1
of this Agreement) describing each Project to then be performed, the Design Professional shall
perform a cost analysis, and provide the same to the District. The cost analysis shall include, but

not necessarily be limited to, the Design Professional's analysis of the number of hours that will be
involved for each major task within the Design Professional's scope of Basic Services to be



performed for cach Project; the hourly rates applicable to the persons who will be performing the
services described; the burden attributable to such hourly rates; the cost of consultants, if any, that
will have to be retained; an analysis of any other costs within the proposed fixed fee; and any and
all further information as may be relevant or requested by the District. The cost analysis shall
conclude with the fixed fee for which the Design Professional is willing to perform all Basic
Services for the Project. (The agreed upon “Basis of Compensation” attached hereto as Exhibit “A”

is incorporated herein by reference.)

B.1.1.1 After receiving the Design Professional's proposed fixed fee for the Basic Service for each
Project to be undertaken, the District shall review the same and confer and negotiate with the
Design Professional to see if the parties are able fo reach agreement on the fixed fee to be paid for
each such Project. The Design Professional agrees to provide any other information that is
reasonably requested by the District during any such conferences or negotiations, so as to enable
the District to make an informed judgment as to the appropriateness of the cost analysis and the
proposed fixed fee.

B.1.1.2 The Design Professional's cost analysis shall also include the specific unit items for which
the Design Professional will seek to be paid for Reimbursable Expenses (along with the charges for
each such item), as well as a maximum amount which the Design Professional will accept for all
Reimbursable Expenses, regardless of the amount of such expenses which are actually incutred (i.e.
the Design- Professional shall be entitled to charge for Reimbursable Expenses on a unit basis, but
with an ultimate cost not to exceed an agreed maximum amount, regardless of the amount of
Reimbursable Expenses which may be incurred in excess of such maximum — it being the Design
Professional’'s responsibility to properly estimate what such Reimbursable Expenses may
reasonably be expected.

B.1.1.3 During the course of the conferences and negotiations between the District and the Design
Professional following the presentation of the Design Professional's cost analysis, the parties shall
also discuss the scope of Basic Services to be performed, and any limitations on, or qualifications
to, the provisions of this Agreement (both those pertaining to Basic Services, and otherwise). If the
parties are able to agree, then they shall exccute a separate written instrument describing the
Project, the fixed fee to be paid for Basic Services, the maximum amount to be paid for
Reimbursable Expenses and the time of performance for each of the services described in
paragraph A.1.3 above. Once such a document is executed by both parties, the Design Professional
shall commence performance of services for that Project.

B.1.1.4 If the District and Design Professional, despite good faith negotiations, cannot agree upon
the applicable terms and conditions pertaining to any particular Project during the term of this
Agreement, then nejther party shall have any responsibility or liability to the other in relation to
such Project (or in relation to the unsuccessfil negotiations applicable to the same), and the District
shall be free to seek the services of another design professional to work with the District in relation

to any such Project.



B.1.1.5 Prohibition Against Contingent Fees. The Architect warrants that he has not employed or
retained any conipany or person, other than 3 bona fide employee working for the Architect to
solicit or secure this agreement and that he has not paid or agreed to pay any person, company,
corporations, individual, or firm, other than a bona fide employee working solely for the Architect
any fee, commission, percentage, gift or other consideration contingent upon or resulting from the
award or making of this agreement.

B.1.1.6 Adjustment of Contract Price. If a Truth-In-Negotiation certificate was required for this
contract, the firm agrees that the original contract price and additions thereto shall be adjusted to
exclude any significant sums by which it is determined the contract price was increased due to
inaccurate, incomplete, or noncurrent wage rates and other factual unit costs. All such contract
adjustments shall be made within one year following the end of the contract.

Note: A Truth-In-Negotiation certification is also required prior to contract execution, The statute
does not prescribe any specific language, but the following language from the statute is acceptable:

The wage rates and other factual unit costs supporting the compensation are accurate, complete and
current at the time of contracting.

B.1.2 Payment Schedule

Progress payments for Basic Services for each phase of work shall be made in proportion to
services performed as follows or negotiated with District, or as may be established by the loan

and/or grant documents:

Phase Percentage
Schematic Design/Preliminary Study Phase 15%
Design Development Phase 22%
Construction, Contract, & Bidding Document Phase 35%
Bidding & Award Phase 5%
Construction Phase 23%

Total Basic Services 100%



B.2.0 Reimbursable
B2.1 Reimbursable Expenses

In relation to each Project undertaken pursuant to this Agreement, the District will pay the Design
Professional for the Reimbursable Expenses listed below and as otherwise confirmed in writing
pursuant to Section B.1.0 abave. Reimbursable Expenses are in addition to the Fixed Fee for Basic
Services and are for certain actual expenses incurred by the Design Professional in connection with
the Project as enumerated below. (See Exhibit “A”™)

B.2.1.2 Additional Reimbursable

The Design Professional and District may agree in an addendum or amendment to this Agreement
to include certain other expenses not enumerated above as Reimbursable Expenses, provided the
same contains a maximum amount for such other reimbursable expenses and is in writing and
signed by both the Design Professional and the District,

B.3.0 Additional Services

B.3.1.1 The rates listed on Exhibit A hereto shall be applicable during the term of this Agreement,
and shall be utilized to the extent that Additional Services are to be priced based upon hourly rates.

B.3.1.2 Payment for Additional Services

The District will pay the Design Professional only for Additional Services agree to in a written
addendum or amendment to this Agreement executed by the District and the Design Professional
pursuant to A.2. Payment for all such Additional Services shall be in an amount and upon the terms
set out in such amendment or addendum and agreed upon by the parties. Each such amendment or
addendum shall provide for a fixed price or, where payment for such Additional Services is fo be
on an houtly basis or other unit pricing method, for a maximum amount; each such amendment or
addendum shall also provide for a method of payment, including, at a minimum, whether payment
will be made in partial payments or in a4 lump sum and whether it will be based upon percentage of
completion or for completed services.

B.4.0 Invoicing and Payments

B.4.1 Invoices

All payments shall require a written invoice from the Design Professional. Invoices shall be made
no more frequently than on a monthly basis. Payments for Basic Service shall be in proportion to
services completed within each phase of work. When requesting each payment, the invoice shall
identify the phase and the portion completed. All invoices shall state the Agreement, name and
address to which payment shall be made, the services completed and the dates of completion, and
whether the invoice requests payment for Basic Services, Reimbursable or Additional Services,



Invoices seeking payment for Reimbursable or Additional Services mwst provide detailed
documentation,

B.4.2 Time of Payment

Upon the Design Professionel’s proper submission of invoices for work performed or reimbursable
expenses, the District shall review the same and, if the work is in conformance with the terms of
the Agreement, make payment within thirty (30) days of the District's receipt of the invoice.

ARTICLE C: RESPONSIBILITIES
C.1.0 Design Professional's Responsibilities

C.1.1 Basic Services

The Design Professionals shall provide the Basic Services set out in Article A.1.0.

C.1.2 Additional Services

When required under this Agreement or agreed to as set out in A.2.0 the Design Professional shall
provide Additional Services on the Project.

C.1.3 General Responsibilities

The Design Professional shall be responsible for the professional quality, technical accuracy, and
coordination of all designs, drawings, specifications, and other services, furnished by the Design
Professional under this Agreement. The District's review, approval, acceptance of, or payment for
Design Professional services shall not be construed as a waiver of any rights under this Agreement
or of any cause of action for damages caused by Design Professional’s negligent performance under
this Agreement. Furthermore, this-Agreement does not restrict or limit any rights or remedies
otherwise afforded the District or Design Professional by law,

C.1.4 Designing Within Funding Limitations

The Design Professional shall perform services required under this Contract in such a manner so as
to cause an award of a Construction Contract(s) that does not exceed the amount provided by the
District in writing to the Design Professional prior to the commencement of Design Professional
Services. This fixed limit shall be called the Maximum Construction Contract Cost, The limit may
be increased by the District, but only with written notice to the Design Professional. The Design
Professional and the District may mutually agree to decrease the Maximum Construction Contract
Cost, but only by signing a written amendment to this Agreement. Should bids for the Construction
Contract(s) exceed the Maximum Construction Contract Cost, the District has the right to require
the Design Professional, without additional compensation or reimbursement, to perform redesigns,
rebids and other services necessary to cause an award of the Construction Contract within the
Maximum Construction Contract Cost.
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C.1.5 Compliance with Laws, Codes, Ordinances and Regulations

In performing services hereunder, the Design Professional shall endeavor to conform to all
applicable Federal, State and local laws, codes, ordinances and regulations except as modified by
any waivers which may be obtained with the approval of the District. If the Project is with an
Indian reservation, tribal laws, codes and regulations shall be substituted for state and local laws,
codes, ordinances and regulations. However, on such a Native American Projects, the District may
additionally designate that some or all state and local codes shall apply. In some of these
circumstances, a model national building code may be to the best of the Desigh Professional's
knowledge, information and belief, the Contract Documents will conform to all applicable laws,
codes, ordinances and regulations. The Design Professional shall prepare all construction
documents required for approval by all governmental agencies having jurisdiction over the project.
The Design Professional shall make all changes in the Bidding and Construction Documents
necessary to obtain governmental approval without additional compensation or reimbursement,
except in the following situations. If subsequent to the date the District issues a notice to procced,
revisions are made to applicable codes or non-federal regulations, the Design Professional shall be
emtitled to additional compensation and reimbursements for any additional cost resulting from such
changes. The Design Professional, however, is obligated to notify the District of all significant
code or regulatory changes within sixty (60) days of their change, and such notification shall be
required in order for the Design Professional to be entitled fo any additional compensation or
reimbursement.

C.1.6 Seal

Licensed Design Professionals shall affix their seals and signatures to drawings and specifications
produced under this agreement when required by law or when the project is located on an Indian
Reservation.

C.1.7 Attendance at Conferences

The Design Professional or designated representative shall attend project conferences and meetings
involving matters related to Basic Services covered under this contract as described in paragraph
A.1.2.5.1 above Subject to the provisions of paragraph A 1.2.5.1 above, attendance at community
wide meetings shall be considered an additional service.

C.2.0 District's Responsibilities
C.2.1 Information

The District shall provide information regarding requirements for the project, including a program
that shall set forth the District's objectives and schedule. The District shall also establish and update
the Maximum Construction Cost. This shall include the District's giving notice of work to be
performed by the District or others and not included in the Construction Contract for the Project,
The Design Professional, however, shall be responsible to ascertain and know federal requirements
and limitations placed on the Project.



C.2.2 Notice of Defects

If the District observes or otherwise becomes aware of any fault or defect in the construction of the
project or non-conformance with the Construction Contract, the District shall give prompt written
notice of those faults, defect or non-conformance to the Design Professional.

C.2.3 Contract Officer
The District shall designate a Contract Officer authorized to act on its behalf with respect to the
design and construction of the Project. The Contract Officer shall examine documents submitted by

the Design Professional and shall promptly render decisions pertaining to those documents so as to
avoid unreasonably delaying the progress of the Design Professional's work.

C.2.4 Duties to Furnish

The District shall provide the Design Professional the items listed below.

C.2.4.1 Survey and Property Restrictions

The District shall furnish topographic, property line and utility information as and where required.
The District may at its election require the Design Professional to furnish any of these items as an
Additional Service,

C.2.4.2 Existing Conditions

'The District shall provide the Design Professional any available "as Built" drawings of buildings or

properties, architect surveys, test reports, and any other written information that it may have in its
possession and that it might reasonable assume affects the work.

C.2.4.3 Waivers

The District shall provide the Design Professional information it may have obtained on any waivers
of local codes, ordinances, or regulation or standards affecting the design of the Project.

C.2.4.4 Minimum Wage Rates

The District shall furnish the Design Professional the schedule of minimum wage rates approved by
the U.S. Secretary of Labor for inchusion in the solicitation and Contract Documents.

C.2.4.5 Tests

When expressly agreed to in writing by both the District and the Design Professional, the District
shail furnish the Design Professional all necessary structural, mechanical, chemical or other
laboratory tests, inspections and reports required for the Project.

i2



C.2.4.6 Contract Terms

The District or its legal counsel may provide the Design Professional text to be incorporated into
Bidding and Construction Contract Documents.

ARTICLE D: CONTRACT ADMINISTRATION

D.1.0 Prohibition of Assignment

Design Professional shall not assign, subcontract, or transfer any services, obligations, or interest in
this Agreement without the prior written consent of the District. Such consent shall nol
unreasonably be withheld when such assignment is for financing the Design Professional's

performance,
D.1.1 Districtship of Documents

All drawings, specifications, studies and other materials prepared under this contract shall be the
property of the District and at the termination or completion of the Design Professional's services
shall be promptly delivered to the District. The design Professional shali have no claim for further
employment or additional compensations as a result of exercise by the District of its full rights of
Districtship. Tt is understood, however, that the Design Professional does not represent such data to
be suitable for re-use on any other project or for any other purpose. If the Disfrict re-uses the
subject data without the Design Professional's written verification, such re-use will be at the sole
risk of the District without liability to the Design Professional.

D.1.2 Substitutions

A. Design Professional shall identify in writing principals and professional level employees and
shall not substitute or replace principals or professional level employees without the prior approval
of the District which shal] not unreasonably be withheld.

B. The Design Professional's personnel identified below are considered to be essential to the work
effort. Prior to diverting or substituting any of the specified individuals, the Design Professional
shall notify the District reasonably in advance and shall submit justification, including proposed
substitutions, in sufficient detail to permit evaluation of the impact on the contract. No diversion or
substitution of such key personnel shall be made by the Design Professional without the prior
written consent of the District.

Todd Sweet

Jerry Sparkman
Gwen Leroy-Kelly
John Bryant

Kris Below
Maurice Estrada
Kim Lam

Hannah Boehmer
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D.1,3 Suspension

The District may give written notice to the Design Professional to suspend work on the project or
any part thereof. In as much as this is a contract for a term of three years much involving such
projects as the District requests of the Design Professional, no such suspension shall give rise to
any claim by the Design Professionat for additional compensation.

D.1.4 Subcentracts

The Design Professional will cause all applicable provisions of this Agreement to be inserted in all
its subcontracts.

D.1.5 Disputes

In the event of a dispute arising tunder this Agreement, the Design Professional shall notify the
District promptly in writing and submit its claim in a timely manner, The District shall respond to
the claim in writing in a timely manner. The Design Professional shall proceed with its work
hereunder in compliance with the instructions of the District, but such compliance shall not be a
waiver of the Design Professional's rights to make such a claim.

Unless otherwise provided in this contract, all claims, counter-claims, disputes and other matters in
question between the District, local govemnment and the contractor, atising out of or a relating to
this contract, or the breach of it, will be decided by arbitration if the parties mutually agree orin a
Florida court of competent jurisdiction.

D.1.5.1 Venue and Attorney's Fees

The District and the Design Professional hereby agree that the venue of any litigation between
them arising out of or relating to this Agreement or any Project performed pursuant hereto shall be
in a court of competent jurisdiction in Collier County, Florida. In the event of any litigation
between the District and the Design Professional, the prevailing party therein shall be entitled to
recaver from the non-prevailing party, in addition to all other relief to which the prevailing party is
entitled the prevailing party's reasonable attorneys' fees and court costs, including any such
reasonable attorneys” incurred in connection with any appeal or appeals that may stem therefrom.

D.1.6 Term of Agreement

This Agreement shall be in effect for a period of 3 years beginning December 1, 2014, and ending
on November 30, 2017. This Agreement shall be renewable for an additional period of 3 years from
December 1, 2017, through November 30, 2020, upon the agreement of the District and the Design
Professional, in writing. The foregoing provisions of this paragraph to the contrary
notwithstanding, in the event that the Design Professional is in the process of providing Basic
Services for. any Project pursuant to the terms of this Agreement as of the date when this
Agreement would otherwise expire (either by virtue of its expiration, or lack of renewal), this
Agreement shall be deemed to continue for such period of time as is reasonably necessary for the
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Basic Services related to such Project to be completed. In the event the parties agree to extend the
contract for an additional three year period, the parties agree to a one time five (5%) increase to the
basic hourly fees charged by the Design Professional.

D.1.6.1 Termination (Cause and/or Convenience)

15

(a)

(®)

(©

(d)

(e

M
®

The District may terminate this Agreement for the District's convenience upon 90
days notice or for failure of the Design Professional to fulfill its contractual
obligations,

This contract may also be terminated in whole or in part in writing by either party in
the event of substantial failure by the other patty to fulfill its obligations under this
contract through no fault of the terminating party, provided that no termination may
be effected unless the other party is given (1) not less than thirty (30) calendar days
written notice (delivered by certified mail, retum receipt requested) of intent to
terminate and (2) an opportunity for consultation with the terminating party prior to
termination.

This contract may be terminated in whole or in part in writing by the local
government for its convenience, provided that the other party is afforded the same
notice and consultation opportunity specified in the above statement.

If termination for default is effected by the local government, an equitable
adjustment in the price for this contract shall be made, but (1) no amount shall be
allowed for anticipated profit on unperformed services or other work, and (2) any
payment due to the contractor at the time of termination may be adjusted to cover
any additional costs to the local govemment because of the contractors default.

» If termination for convenience is effected by the local government, the
equitable adjustment shall include a reasonable profit for services or other
work performed for which profit has not already been included in an invoice.

» For any termination, the equitable adjustment shall provide for payment to the
contractor for services rendered and expenses incurred prior to receipt of the
notice of intent to terminate, in addition to termination settlement costs
reasonably incurred by the contractor relating to commitments (e.g. suppliers,
subcontractors) which had become firm prior to receipt of the notice of intent
fo terminate.

Upon receipt of a termination action under paragraphs (b) or © above, the contractor
shall (1) promptly discontinue all affected work (unless the notice directs otherwise)
and (2) deliver or otherwise make available to the local government all data,
drawings, reports specifications, summaries and other such information, as may
have been accumulated by the contractor in performing this contract, whether
completed or in process.

Upon termination, the local government may take over the work and may award
another party a contract to complete the work described in this contract.

¥f, after termination for failure of the contractor to fulfill contractual obligations, it is
determined that the contractor had pot failed to fulfill contractual obligations, the
termination shall be deemed to have been for the convenience of the local
government. In such event, adjustment of the contract price shall be made as
provided in the paragraph (d) above.



(h)  in the event the District terminates the Design Professional, the District agrees to
hold harmless the Design Professional for anmy work performed by subsequent architects or
design professional.

The District shall terminate by delivering to the Design Professional a Notice of Termination
specifying the reason therefore and the effective date of termination. Upon receipt of such notice,
the Design Professional shall immediately discontinue all services affected and deliver to the
District all information, reporis, papers, and other materials accumulated or generated in
petforming this contract whether completed or in progress. If the termination is for convenience of
the District, the District shall be liable only for payment for accepted services (and related
Reimbursable Expenses) rendered before the effective date of termination, If the termination is for
the convenience of the District, the compensation to be paid to the Design Professional for accepted
services rendered before the effective date of termination shall be based upon the payment schedule
set forth in paragraph B.1.2 above, and the percentage of services completed in connection with the
specific Project or Projects which are being terminated for the convenience of the District.

D.1.7 Insurance

The Design Professional shall carty Commercial or Comprehensive General Liability Insurance,
Professiona! Liability Insurance (for a period extending two years past the date of termination or
expiration of this Agreement, and other insurance as are required by law, all in minimum amounts
as set forth below. The Design Professional shall furnish the District certificates of insurance and
they shall state that a thirty day notice of prior cancellation or change will be provided to the
District. Additionally, the District shall be an additional insured on all Commercial or
Comprehensive General Liability policies.

Insurance Limits or Amount
General Liability $1,000,000.00
Professional Liability £1,000,000.00

In addition to the Professional Liability-coverage listed above, the Design Professional will acquire
additional professional liability coverage, either generally of for a specific project if the District
requests the same, such coverage is available to the Design Professional at the time when it is
requested, and further provided that the District agrees to pay for the cost (fo the Design
Professional} of such coverage as a Reimbursable Expense.

D.1.8 Retention of Rights

Neither the District's review, approval or acceptance of, nor payment for the services required
under this contract, shall be construed to operate as a waiver of any right under this contract or of
any cause of action arising out of the performance of this contract, and the Design Professional
shall be and remain liable to the District in accordance with the applicable law for ali damages to
the District caused by the Design Professional's negligent performance of any of the services
funished under this contract.
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ARTICLE E: ADDITIONAL REQUIREMENTS
E.1.0 Prohibition Against Liens

The Design Professional is Prohibited from placing a lien on the District’s property. This
prohibition shall be placed in all design professional subcontracts.

This Agreement is entered intto as of the day and year first written above:

District: DESIGN PROFESSIONAL:
IMMOKALEE FIRE CONTROL SWEET SPARKMAN ARCHITECTS, INC,
DISTRICT .

RS NDERS e :D&D M &JFET

(Print Name) (Print Name)

CMaemay/ PRINC|PkL

(Print Title) {Print Title)
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Saeet Sparkiman Architects Sthedule of Professional Hourly Billing Rates

Bfedive Jnuary 1, 2014 through Decerrber 31, 2014

Professional Services:

Rindpd $150.00
Rdject Manager $130.00
Roject Architedt $110.00
Designer/ QADtednidan $ 8060
Cerical $ 5000
Reimbursable Bqpenses:

Reproductions Cost plus 10%
Travd $.56/mile

Cther reimbursable expensesindude, but ot plus 1076
nct limited to: Rostage, phatograph,

supplies ste

onautants Oog plus 1076
inhouse Rinting BR&W8.5x11 $ .12/eath

Inrhousz Rinting B&W11x 17 $ 24/eaxch

Inhouse Rinting Golor 85x 11 $ 60/eaxh

inhouse Ainting Golor 11x17 $ 1.20/each

Inhouse BBVWplots $ 800/each

Inhouse oolor plots $ 30.00/each
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MASTER AGREEMENT
BETWEEN
IMMOKALEE FIRE CONTROL DISTRICT
AND
OWEN-AMES-KIMBALL COMPANY
FOR
PROFESSIONAL SERVICES

THIS IS AN AGRESMENT made as of this 7~ day of '\ /b 4 £¢ K2014, between the
IMMOKALEE FIRE CONTROL DISTRICT, whose address is 502 New Market Road East,
knmokslee, Florida 34142 ('District”), and OWEN-AMES-KIMBALL COMPANY, whose

address is 11941 Fariway Lakes Drive Fort Myers, Florida 33913 ("General Contractor™).

WHEREAS, the District hes advertised for professional General Contracting services for
assignment as the TMMOKALEE FIRE CONTROL DISTRICT*s (“District’”) General

Conrractor,

WHEREAS, pursuant to Section 287.055 Florida Statutes, Consultants’ Competitive Negotiation
Act ("CCNA™), and the applicable procedures of the District, the District selected the General
Contractor to provide said professional General Contracting services as provided herein on 2
continuing contract basis;

WREREAS, the General Contractor is willing and able to perform such General Contracting
services for the District within the basic terms and conditions herein set forth; and

WHEREAS, the purpose of this Agreement is to set forth the terms and conditions which shall
control the relationship between the District and the General Contractor, It is the intent of the
parties that the General Contractor shall act as the "Consulting General Contractor” for the District,
to provide the District with services on a retain basis for a period of three (3) years, which shall be
the texm and length of this Agreement. However, the District has the right to extend this Agreement
for sdditional three (3) year periods if mutually agreed upon by the General Contractor.
Additionally, the General Contractor shall be allowed to bid and perform specific projects, as
authotized by the District from time to time, by separate agreement, which shall be independent of
this Agreement.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the premises and mutual covenants herein contained, it
is hereby agreed that the General Contractor shall serve as the District's non-exclusive professional
General Contracting representative for those assignments to which this Agreement applies, and will
give consultation and advice to the District during the performance of the service on the texms and
conditions hereinafter set forth in Sections | through 11 hereof, and the provisions of introduction

hereof set forth on page |.
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SECTION 1
BASIC SERVICES OF General Contractor

1.1 Geners)

1.1.1 General Contrastor shall provide the District professionel General Contracting services in all
phases of its angofng regniar business. The- District is an independent special firg control district
Tocated in the Immokales, Collier Gounty area. These services will include, but not be timited to,
serving as the District’s professional General Contracting: iepresentative, providing professional
General Contracfing, consultstion and advice, and furnishing costomary’ civil, land surveying,
structral, mechanical and electrical Gemeral Comiracting services and customary services
incidental thetefo as the District may need fromn time to' time:. All of the servicés shell be in
consultation with the: District’s “architect of record,” and shall be done.in sich a way as to avoid
duplication of services between the Architect and the General Contractor.

1.1.2 As the District may from time to titme have special projeots, which comply under the
Consulianis' Competitive Negotiation: Act ("CCNA"), as it deals with specific General Contracting
projects a8 directed by the District, the Géneral Contractor shall provide the Disfrict with

ional General Contracting services in any "special” project for which a Project
Authorization has been issued by the District pursuant to this Agreement. These services will
includé, but pot be limited to, servirg as ‘the Distric's professional General Coffracting
representative forthe special. project, as well as those serviees set forth in subparagraph 1.1.1
above, and as farther described in the Project Authorization. Said services shall be in accordence
‘with the attached raté chedule.

1.1.3 Assighment of tasks to the Genieral Contractor will be at the sole discretion of the District's
representative. The Ceneral Contractor agrées t0 assist the District in conforming to the annusl
tudget amount for general contracting services as established by the District. Services hall be
pursuant to the negptiatéd time and expense rates as authorized by the District. Project assigiments
will'bé subjoct to- scope. definition on a thsk-by-task basis. Services will be completed in e timely
manner and as agreed to in writing betweea. the District and General Confractor prior fo' the:
beginning of any woik.

A, Capital Tmprovements and/or Master Planving Updates — Perform evaluations, preliminary
‘designs, cost estimates, analysis of alternatives, or other studies pertaining to any facilities or
equipment tequired by the District.
B. General Contracting Shidies end Investigations - Pefform evaluations, prelimibary
designs, cost estimates, analysis of alternatives, or other studies pertaining to any facilities or
equipment required by the District.

C.  Genetal Contracting Design - Perform General Contractiog design services for ‘the
District's projects conforming with CCNA. guidelines.

D. .Acquisitions.- Conduct General Confracting investigations and due diligence reviews
tegarding potential acquisitions of property and facilities.
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E. Staff Assistance - Provide assistapce and General Contracting advice to Distriet's staff:

E. Meetings and Representation - Attend meetiings ou bdhalf of and represent the District on
technical issues as requested.

G.  Burveying Services - Provide land and copstruction Surveying Services-as required by
the District.

H. Additions! Services - Arrange for additional professional or technical services us may be

required by the District and direct/coordinate the work effort of other tachnical consultants

Yired by the District.

I Inspecfions - Provide inspections of the District's facilities when so authotized by the

L *EByerits Records” - General Contractor shall maintain a-written: record .of Gederal
Contractor's knowledge of events which would be-of intefest or concem to the District and
advise the District thereof as appropriate as-to action needed in responge thereto incloding, biit
not lithited 1o, testing reqifiremexits, regulatory reports and general inforniation reports.

1.1.4 General Contracting Services may consist of iniprovements o the District's facilities as
oatlined in the Mester Planand. Capital Improvements. Plen, inchiditig, bat ot limited to Generg!
Contracting Services.

1.1.5 The Genersl Centiactor may involve the services of sub-consultants; from time. to tinie, s0
long as the expenses associated with the sub-consultants so long as the General Contractor ghall
provide the District with the rate stractures, and secure the prior appreval of the District, unless in
the event of au ernergency:; The General Contractor shall be responsible to the District for the
quality of sach General Contracting work and for corapliance by any swb-contractor's of the
Genersl Conteactor with the teoms of this Agreement. The inderonification of the District by the

Gerieral Contractor shall conform to Section 7, subparagraph 7.1 of this Agreémerit: The District
specifically reserves the right to utilize the services of the Geperal Contragtor or any other General

Contractor under this Agreement for projects and services under the Jimits as cistablished by the-

CCNA guidelines.
1.2 Sendy and Report Phase
After written authorization o proceed, Generel Contragtor shall:

121 Goasult with District to clarify and define District's requirements for the Project and review
available data.

1.2.2 Advise. District gs ta the necessity of District providing or dbteining fron: others data or
services of the types described in paragraph 3.3, and sssist District in obtaining such- data and

gervipes.
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1.2.3 Identify and analyze requirements of governmental authorities haying jurisdiction to spprove
and/or perinit the design of the Project and participate iri consultations with such autherities.

1.2.4 Provide analyses of Distric's necds, planning surveys, site evaluations and comparative
studies of prospestive sites and solutions.

1.2.5 Provide a general .cconomic analysis of District's requirements applicable o vasious
alternatives.

1.2.6 As requested by the District and in consultation with the District's designated Desigh
Professional, prepare a.report based on-scheinatic layouts, sketches and ‘conceptual dedign critetia
with appropoate exhibits to indicate clearly the considerations involyed (including applicable
requirements of gavernmental -authorities having jurisdiction as aforesaid) and the dltetnative
solotions dvailable to District end setting - forth General Contractor™s findings and

recommendations. This report will be accompanied by General Contractor's opinion of probable
costs for the Project; including thie following, which will be separately itemized:

A. Construction cost..
B. Allowance for Géneral Coniracting costs and contingencies.

C. On the basis of information fumished by District, allowances for such other items as
chatges forall other professionals and consaltants.

D. For the cost of land and rights-of-way.

E. Forcompensation for; or damages to, properties.

F. .Forinterest and financing charges.

(. Forother services to-be provided by others and District.

1.2.7 Furnish tex {10} copies of the Study and Report documents and review them in person with
District. Upon.completion, such documents. shall becorie the property of the Diskrict.

1.3 Preliminary Design Phase

After written. authorization to proceed with the Preliminary Design Phase, General Contractor.
shall:

1.3.1 In consultation -with District and on the basis of the accepted Study and Report documents,
determiné the general scope, extent, and character of the Project,
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1.3.2 Review Proliminary Design docmments comsisting of final design critetia, preliminary
drawings, and oulline specifications, in consultation with the District's designate Design
Professional '

1.1.3 Advise Disirict if additional data or services axe nécessary ard assist District in obtaining
such data and services.

1.3.4 Based. on the informstion contgined in the Preliminary Design docunterits, -submit a revised
opinion-of probable Toetal Project Costs.

1.3.5 Purnish ten. (10} copies of the above Preliminary Design documetits end represent and review
fhem in person-with District. Upon. completion, such documents shall become the property of the
Distiict. '

14. Final Degipn Phase
After wriiten suthorization to-proceed with the Final Design Phase, General Contractor shall!

1.4.1 On the basis of the sccepted Preliminary Design dociments and the revised opinion of
probable Total Project Costs, prepare for incorporation in the Contract Documents final drawings
to show the general -scope, extent and charatter of the work to be furnished and performed by
(Contractors), beceinafter oall "Drasings,” and tho Projéct Specifications.

1.4.2 Furnish fo Distiict such docurnents ag miay-be required for, and assist i the preparation of the
required documents so that District may spply for-approvals of such governmenital authorities as
have jurisdiction over design criteria applicable fo the Froject, and assist in obtaining -such
appravaly by participating in submissions. to and negotiations with appropriate muthorities. Said
work will be done in consultation with the District’s designated Design Professional.

1.4.3 Advise District of any adjustments to the latest opinion. of probable Total Project Costs
caused by changes in general ‘scope, extent or character or design requirements of the Project ot
Constractions Costs. Purnish to Disfrict a revised opinion of probable Total Project Costs based on
the Drawings and Specifications.

1.4.4 Prepare for review and approval. by District, its. legal counsel and .offier advisors contract
agreement forins, general conditions and supplementary conditions, and (where: appropriate) bid
forms, Tnvitations to bid and instmction to bidders, and assist in the preparation of othet rejdted
documents.

1.4.5, Furnish ten (10) copies of the above docuiments and of the Drawings and Spesifications and
present and review fhem in person with District. Upon completion, such documents prepared hy the
General Contractor as instruments of service shall remain the property of the District The District
shell release and hold harmiess the General :Contractor from lisbility relating to any future
uriauthorized use of fhese docyments: It being the intent of the District to release the Genezal
Contractor from liability as it relates. ko modifications, aiterations, or changes made in the
documents after the plans end their ownirship are delivered to the District. This reléase does nol
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nm against. the General Contractor for its design and preparation of the dosumisnts while the
documents are under the control and supervision of the General Conitactor:

1.4:6 "Peer Review" At the election of the District, the District' may have an outside General
Contractor firm review the Project from time to time. The Genetal Contractor shall cooperate in the

gelection of the review firm.
1.5 ‘Bidding or Negofinting Phase

Afer written authorization to proceed with the Bidding and Negotiating Phase, General Contractor,
in consultation with the District®s designated Design Professional, shall:

1.5.1 Assist District in obtaining bids or uegoﬁatmg proposals for each separate prime contract for
constrilction, materiald, equipment. and services; and; where appliceble, maintain a. record of
prospective biddérs to whom Bidding Documents have been issued, and attend pre-bid

conferences;
1.5.2 Issue addenda a§ appropriate-to interpret, clarify, of expand the Bidding Documents,

1.5.3 Consult with-and advise District as to the acceptability of subgontractors, suppliers and other
persons and ocgaiiizaticns proposed by the prime confractors) (herein called "Contractor{s)") for

-fhose portions of work as to which such acceptability is required by the Bidding Docwments.

1.5.4 Congult with District concerning, and determine the acceptability of substitute materials and
‘equipment proposed by Contractor(s) when substitution prior to the award of contract is allowed by
the Bidding Documents, .

1.5.5 Attend the Bid opening, prepare bid tabulation sheets and assist District in evaluating bids or
proposals and in assembling ahd awarding céntracts for construction, materials, equipraent aid

services.
1.6 Constrnctos Phase
Duringthe Construction Phase, if requested by the District and agreed in a Project Anthorization:

1:6.] General Adtninistration of Construction Conttact - General Contractor shall consult with and
advise District and act ag District's representative.

1.6.2 ‘Visits to Siie and Obgervation of Construction - Tn connéection with cbservations of the work
of Contrector(s) while it is in progress;

1.62.1 General Contractor shall make visits to the site at intervals appropriate t0 the variops
stagesofconsﬁucﬁon as Gemeral Contractor deems necessary in order to dbserve as an
experienced and quslified design professional the progress and quality of the various aspects of
Contractor(s) wark, In addition, General Confractor shall provide the services of a Resident
Project Representative (and assistants a3 egreed) at the siteto assist General Contractor and to
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provide more continnous obsérvation of such work. Based on informatien. obtained during such.
visits and on suchobservattons, General Coniractor shall endeavorto determine; in general, if
such work is proceeding in accordance with the Contract Documents and General Contractor
shall keep Disttict informed of the progress of the work.

1.6.2.2 The Resident Project Representative (and any ass:stams) will be General Contragtor's
agent or employee and under Genaral- Coniractor's supervision, The duties and responsibﬂlt!as
of the Resident Project Representative {and assistants) shall be set forth in the Project

Authiorization.

1.6.3 Deféctivé Work - During such visits and on. the basis of such observations. Genefal
Contractor may disapprove of or reject Contiactor(s)’ work while it is in progress-if General
Contractor belisves that such woerk will not produce a completed Project that conforms to- the
Contract Documents or that it will prejudice the integrity of the design concept of the Project as
reflected in the Contract Documents.

1.6.4 Interprefations and Clarificationis - General- Corntractor shall issue necessary inferpretations
and clarification of the Contract Documents and, in comection therewith, prepare work direcfive

daangesandchmgqmﬂmasrequmd

1,6.5 Shop Drawings - General Contractof shell review and submit to the District for approval
action (or take other approptiate in respect of) Shop Drawings, semples and other data’ which
Contractor(s) are reqairéd to submit, but only for confotmance with the design conceps of the
Prject and comphance with the information given in the Confract Documents. Such reviews and
approvalsgrotherwhonshaﬂnotextmdtumms,memnds technigues, sequences or grocedures
of construction or to safety precautions aud programs incitiént therete, Sdid work will be done in
consultation. with the District's designated Design Professional, and in such a manner to avoid
duplication of costs

1.6.6 Intentionally left blank,

1.6.7 Inspections and Tests ~ General Contractor shall have authority, as District's representative, to
tequire ‘special inspection or testing of the work, end' shall receive and review all certificates of
inspections, testings, and approvals réquired by laws, rules, regulatione, ordinancés, codes, orders,
or the Contract Decuments. (but only to determine that their content complies with the requirements
of, and thé results certiffed indicate complisance with, the Contract Docuthents),

1.6:% Disputes between, District and Contractor - General Contractor- shall act.as initial interpreter
of the requiréments of the Coriract Documents and judge of the acceptability of the work
therennder and miske decislons. on all claims of District and Contractors) relating to the
acceptability of the -werk or the interpretation of the requirements of the Contract Documents
pertaining to the execution and progress of the werk.

1.6.9 Applications for Payment - Based on General Conptractor's on-site observations .as an
experienced and qgualified design professiorial, on information pravided by the Resideni Project
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Representative, and .on review of applications. for paymient and the accompatiying data and
schedules:

1.6.9.1 Genetal Contractor shall detérmine the amounts owing to Contractor(s) and recomnend
in writing payients to Contractor(s) in such amounts. Stch recommendations of payment will
constitute a representation to District, based on such observations and review, that the work has
progressed to the poinf indicated, and that, to the best of General Contractor's knowledge,
information and beliof; the quality of such work is in accordance with the Contract Documents
{subject to an evalpation of such work as & finctioning whole prior to or upon Substantial
Completion, to- thie results of any subsequent tests called for in the Contract Documents and to
dry othier qualifications stated in the recommendation): In the case of unit price work, General
Confractor's recornmendations of payment will include final determinations of quantities and
classifications-of such work (subject to any subsequent: adjiistments allowed by the Contract

Décuments).
1.6.10 Conttactor(sy Completion Documents - Genéral Contracfor ‘shall rercive and review
maintenance and operating instructions, schedules;, goarantees, bonds, and cerfificates of

inpection, tests, and approvals, which are to be assainbled by Contractor(s) in a¢cordance with the
Contract Docttments, and shall tfansinit them to District with vritten: comments,

1.6.11 Inspections - General Contractor shall conduet ifspections to determine if the work is
substantially complefe and a final inspectiod fo deterthing if the completed work is acceptable 50
that General Contractor may tecommend, in-writing, final payment to Contractor(s) and may give
notice t6 District and the Coniractor(s) that the wotk is azceptable (dubject to any “conditions
therein expregsed).

1.7 Operational Phase

During the Operational Phase, General Contragtor shall, when requested by District:

1.7.1 Provide assistance iit the closing of any findncial of related transaction for the Project.

1.7.2 Provide assistarice in connection with the refining and adjusting of any equipment or system.
1,7.3 Assist District in fraining District's staff to operate and maintain the Project,

174 Assist District in developing systéms and procedutes for control of the eperation and
mairtenanee of and record keeping for the Project.

1.7.5 Prepate a set.of reproducible PDF prints ¢f Drawings showing those changes made during the-
construction -process, based on the marked-up prints, drawings, and cther dais furnished by
Confractor(s) to General Contractor and which General Contracter considers significart.

1.7.6 In company with Disgirict, visit the Project within the first menth of operation, 1f required by
Distrie}, to observe any agparent defects in the completed constructiof, assist District iit
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consuftations and discnssions with Contractor(s) concening cogrection ef sach deficiencies; and
make recommendations as fo replacement or correction of defective work,

SECTION 2
ADDITIONAL SERVICES OF General Coxtractor

2.1 General

If requested by District and agreed to in the Project Anthorization, General Contractor shall furnish
or obtdin from others Additional Services of the following types which are not considered normal
ar customary Basic Services, These sefvices may include, bt are not necessarily limited to, the

following:

2.1.1 Investigations-and studies involving, but not limited to, detailed consideration of operations,
maintenance and overhead expenses; providing value Gengral Centracting during the course of
design; the preparation of feasibility stadies, cash flow and economic évaluations, rate. schedules
and appraisals; assistance in obtaining financing for the Project; evaluating processes available. for
licensing and assisting District it obtaining progess lu;msmg; detailed quantity surveys of materisil,

eqmpmantﬁndlabdr and audits or inventories required in contiection Wwith construction. perfornied

by District.

2.1.2 Fomishing services of indépendent professional associatés and consultants for other than
Basic Services {(which include, and are not Hmited to, customary <ivil, land surveying, sanitary,

environmental, Stroctutal, mechanical and electrical Gemeral Confracting, and custormary
architectural design incidental thergto); and providing data. or services of the types. described in
paragtaph 3.3 when District employs General Contractor to prowdesuch data or services in Heu of
-fornishing the same in atcordance with paragraph 3.3.

2.1.3 Services during put-of-town travel required of General Contractar other than visits to the site
or District’s offices as required by Section 1.

3,14 Assistance in commection with. bid protests, re:bidding or renegotiating  contracts for
constraction, materials, eqmpmm)t Or services.

2.15 Providing any type of property surveys. ot related General Contracting services nieeded for the
tranisfer of interests it real property and field surveys for design purposes end Genéral Coniracting
surveys and staking to enable Centractor(s) to proceed with their work; and praviding other special
field surveys.

2.1:6 Preparing {0 serve ot setving as a conmsultant or witness for District in any litigafion,
arhitration or other legal or administrative proceeding involving the Project (except for assistance
in consultations which is included as part of Basic Services under patagraphs 1,2:3.and 1.4.2).
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SECTION 3
DISTRECT'S RESPONSIBILITIES

District shall do the following in a fimely manner so as not to delay the setvices of General
Confractor:

3.1 Providesll criteria and full information as to District's requirements for the Project, including
design objectives and constraints, space, capacity and p&tfoxmanue reciuirements, flexibility and
expendability, and any budgetary limitations; and fomish copies of all design and construction
standards which District will requixe to be included in the Drawiigs and Specifications upon
request by the General Contracior.

3.2  Assist Generdl Contractar by p]admg dt General Contractor's disposal availisble- information
pertinent o the Project including previous reports and any other dafa relative fo design or

.construction of the Project.

3,3 Purnish to General Contractor, as required for performanice of Genetal Coniractor's Basic
Setvices, any of the following in the possession of the District and available:

'3.3.1 Data prepared by or services of others, including without limitafion, borings, prabing, and
subsutface explorations, hydrographic sirveys, laboratory tests and inspections of samples,

materials and equipment;

1,3.2 Environimental pssessment and impact statesients;

3.3.3 Property, boundary, easement, right-ofway, topographic and utility surveys;
3:3.4 Property descriptions; and

3.3.5 Zoning, deed and othet land vse restri¢tions,

34 If and when requested by General Contractor, arrange for access to and make all provisions
for General Contractor to enter upon public and-private propezty a3 required for Geiteral Contractor
to hecform services under this Agreemex,

3.5  Aftend the pre-bid. conferencs, bid opening, preconstruction. conferences, comstruction
progress, aad other job-related meetings, substantial completion inspections, and final payment
inspections.

3.6 Give prompt wrilten fiotice to General Contracfor whenever District observes or ptherwise

becomes aware of any development that affects the scope ar timing 'of General Confractor's
services, or any defiect.af non-conformarice in the work of aty Cantractor.

3.7 Pumish, or direct General Contractor to provide: Additional Services as. stipulated in Section
2 of this Agreement or othet services s required.
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3.8 Sign permit applications as District and provide permit fees to. regulatory agencies for projects
initiated by the District. Such agencies include but are not limited to FDEP, SFWMD, FDOT, and
USCOE,

3.8 Bearall costs incidental to complinnce with the requirements of this Seetion 3.
~ SECTION4.
PERIOD OF SERVICE
4.1 Term of Agreement:
The term of this Agreement shall be for a peried of three (3) years, beginning December 1, 2014

and continuing thereafier until the regularly scheduled District board meeting-in Movember, 2017,

Hawever; the District has the right to extend this Agreement for: additional fhirce {3) vear péxiods if
mutually agreed upon by the General Confractor. The obligation to provide pmfesslonal services
under this-Agreement miy be terminated with or without cause by either party upon ninety (90)
days’ written notice to the other party.

_ 'SECTION 5
‘DISTRICT'S DESIGNATED REPRESENTATIVE

5.1 It is understood afd ngieed that the District designates the Fire Chief of the District to
represent the: District in alt technicsl and afministrative matters pertaining to and atising from the
work and performance of this Agréement.

5.2 The authority of the representative shall inchude, but not be limited to, the following:
5.2.1 Exaiination of al reports, skétches, drawings, esnmates, proposals, dnd cther documents

presented by the General Contractor and rendering, in writing, decisions pertaining thersto
within a réasoriablé tinie 50 a5 not to. materially delay the work of the General Contractor.

5:2:2 Transmission of instructions, receipt of informstion, interpretation and definition of
Distriet polictes anid. decisions with respect to design, materials -and other mattérs pertinent to-
the work covered by this Agreement. '

523 Give prompt written notice to the General Contractor-whenever the District obsetves or
otherwise becomes aware of any defects or changes necessary in the Project.

SECTION ¢
PAYMENT TO General Contractor

6.1 District will comipensate General Contractor for services under thie time and experise rates ag

negotiated between the perties, plus reasonable reimbursable expenses, reimbursed at one hundred

fen percent (110%) of Cieneral Contractor's ‘cost- specifically including, but not limited to, the.
following:

Page 11




6.1.1 Reproduction, printed documents and drawings at standard rates.
6.1.2 Postage/Federal Express and other special mailing or delivéry sérvices.

6.1.3 Reasonsble living expenses for personngl, compérsble. to expenses paid to District’s
employees when traveling on Disirict's business to-any place located 100.0r more siiles fromi

Smmnokalee, Floxda.

£.1.4 Miscellaneous out-of-pocket expénsés including, but not limited to, legal advertisements
and notices, titlg search service; and special survey materials.

6.1.5 Direct sub-consulting costs.

62 Progress payments shall be dne and paysble monthiy in proportion to the percentage of
General Contracting work approved and accepted by the District, in wtiting, based on said Project
Authorizatiois fee; provided, howevet, fhat no more than ninety percent (90%) of each progress
payment for each; Acﬁyityshall be paid until completion of such Activity.

6.3 Payments-shall be established for each Project Anfhorization, Payment may bie made using
one of the following thred formats: Lump Suin; Time & Expense with & Budget Estimate; and

Costs Plus Fixed Fee.

6-3.1 Lmmp Sum fees are fiked amounts to be paid for services indicated. Payment shall be
made based on the projected percent complete. -

6.3.2 Time & Expense foss are amonnts to be paid for the services indicated based on the
estimated effort (man-hours) and the General Contractor’s current Hourly Rate Schedule; which
may be adjissted with the approval of the-Distcict's boerd of directors. All time and expedise fees
quoted in advance of the work  being pérfonned are estimates. The General Contractor shall not
exceed the estimate without prior nofification to the District in writing.

6.3.3 Cost Plus: Fixed Fees are amounts fo %e paid for the services indicated based on the
Genera] Contrasctor's costs plus a fixed Tee for the work, Payment of Fixed Fess shall be made

based on the projected percent comiplete. All Fiked Fees quoted in advance. of the wotl being
performed estimated effort (man-hours) are estimates. The Géneral Contractor shall not exceed

the estimate withiout prior notification to the District in writing.
64 Invoices shdll be sent to Dibtrict by General Contractor covering periods of not less than.a
month. Invoices shall be prepared in District's style and format, Invoices must be itemized for each
separate task, on each occasion.

6.5  General Contractor shdll execute a "truth-in-negotiation™ certificate, if required by the
CCNA, in'accordance with Section 287.055{5)(4) of Flotida Statutes.
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6.6 General Contractor shall maintain accounting recotds, in accordance with generally acoepted
accounting principles and practwes, o substantiate all invoiced amounts. These records will remain
available for examination and copying by the District for a petiod‘of five (5) years after paymeérit of

the invoiced amount.

6.7 General Contsactor shall submit 2 detailed invoice including, but not limited to, hours worked
by each person assigned to the Project, date worked and all ancillary: expenses incurred and by
whaom, for Project Anthetizations based on Tinie & Bxpense costs,

. SECTION7?
INDEMNIFY AND INSURANCE

71 General

Getieral Contractor assumes respousibility and liability for damages or injuty to persons, and to
property, arising out of orin eny mammer connected with the. execution of the work under this
Agreemerit by General Contractor, and any sub-consuitants of General Confractor, and to the
fullest extent permifted by law. Gerieral Contractor shell defend and iridemnify the District from
such claims resulting from actions.caused by General Contractor; and legal fees and.disbursements
paid or incurred to defend ady.such claims, as well a8 legal fees paid or incurred in connection with
enforcing the provisions of this paragraph. General Contractor assumes responsibility and liability
for damages and injury to-persons, whether their employess or otherwise; and to property arising
ouit of or in any msnnér connected with the execution of the werk by Gederal Contractor, and any
sub-consultants: of General Contractor, under this ‘Agreement. General Contractor shafl obtain,
mairtain and pay for gemeral linbility insurance coverage as will insure the pmvmons of this
paragmph and auy other conttactual indemnities assuined by Generil Contiactor in this Agreement
or in the sub-mntmctmg arrangements with any sub-consultants. Specific consideration for fhis
indemnity is $10:00, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged by General

Confractor.
7.2 Siabus of Claim

The General Contractor shall be résponsible for keeping the District urrently advised as to the
status of any claims made for damages' againdt the General Contractor resnlting from services
performed under thig Agreement. The General Contractor shall send notice of claims related to
work under this Agreement fo the Disttict. Copies of the notices-shall be sent to:

Panl Anderson, Chief
IMMOKALRE FIRE CONTROL DISTRICT
502 New Market Road Eest

Tramokalée, Florida 34142

7.2.1 The (eneral Comtractor shall progure and' maintait, during the life of this contract. Worker's

Compensation ss required by Florida Statutes for afl of ifs employses engagéd in work on the.
Project umder this Agresment,
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7.2.2 General Contractor shall procure and mdintain insarance policies with af least the following
coverages and amounts, dyring the Jife of each Project Authorization:
7.2.2.1 General Lidbility Insacance - In a combined single limit of § 1,000,000 each occutrence
and aggregate,
7.22.2 Automobile Liability Insirance - In & combined single limit of $ 1,000,000 each
OCCurtence.

7.2.2.3 Professional Liability Insurance - In a combined, single limit of § 1,000,000 each
¢ and-aggregate.

~ 7.2.3 The Genetg) Confractor shall fumish to the District Certificates of insurance allowing fitty

(30) days notl for-any change, cancellation, or non-renéwal,

If the insurance policies expire during the-terms of the Contract, a renewsl certificate or binder
shall be filed with the District fifteen (15) days prior to the renewiel date.

7.2.4 As indiyidual Project Authorizations are issued by the District pursuant to this Agreement,
the limits of insurance required by this Section may be increased at the-discretion of the District, Th

such event, the additional premiom cost, if any, shall be detertnitied and the burden of such cost

negotiated.in good faith by the District and the Gendéral Contractor.

7.2.5 The plans and specifications .and other contract. documents to be ‘prepared by -Genetal
Conh'actorpumuanttoﬂnsAgrememshaﬂreqnmthemWanceofhabﬂ;tyofthepm firm or
corporation which wonyld, as contragtor, pacform the work described in smch plans and
specifications. The amounts of insurance shall be determined by the Genera! Contractor and
approved by Digtrict, Both the District and the General Contractor shall be named as *additional
insureds” with regard to the coverage of sughpphmesof insrance.

7.2.6 The pmhes Turther agree to limiit the General Coritractor’s lability for professional General
Contracting services psrformed wnder this contract to $1,000,000.00, for each occutrence #nd

aggregate.

_ SECTIONS |
WORK COMMENCEMENT/PROGRESS/DELAYS

8.1 Thaservmesmbsrendm'edbythe(:‘rmeralConimclorsimllbecommanoedsub!mquemtothe
execution of eath Project Authorization and upen writtén notice frorn the Distiicts Bxecutive
Director. Services will be completed and submitted to the District as specified in each Project

Authorization.

82 The General Contractor agrees to provide a schedile for performance of fhe contracted
services, with milestones for significant elements, within fifteen (15) days of receipt of Notice to
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Proceed and, thereafter, to provide monthly Projéct Schedule Progress reports. The District will be
entitled at all times to be allvised, in writing, at its request; as fo the statns of work: being done by
the General Contractor and of the details thereof,

83 In the event there are delays-on the parf of the District or regulatory agencies 2s fo the
approval of any of the plaris, penmts,anddraﬂsofspemlpmvmiunssubmmedbytheﬁenﬂal

Contriictor ‘whiich delay the Project Schedule. completion date, the District, shall grant to the-

General Contractor; in wrifing, an extension of the contract time for each aythorization equal to the
aforementioned delays. The District shall be solelyy responsilile for determination of whether aity
extension of confract time should be awarded to the General Contracior.

84  The General Contractor shall mainfain an- adequatée- and competent staff of professional
Genezal Contractors, technicians, and support staff personnel within the State of Florida.

8.5 The sub-consulting arrangéments with any sub-contractor-6f General Contractor are intended
to extend fhrough the duration of this Agreement with the District. Team members will not he
replaced tnless it is in the best intérest of the Distiict. Team mewibers-will be replaced by the
General Contractor if their performance is unsatisfuctory to the District, or written notice -of
upsstisfactory performances reroain unresolved for thirty (30) days, or & team member's insurance
coverage fills below those réquired to satisfy the subcontract.

8.6 All final plans and documents prepared. by the General Contractor shall bear the endorsement
and sedl of a person in the full employ of the General Contractor, or of the General Contractor's
gub-consnltents, and duly registered as a Professional General Contrestor in the Stete ofF]onda.

8.7 The Schedulé or terms of cornpletion for the perforinancé of services under fhis Agreement
shall be a8 specified in the Project Authotizations. In the event that General Contragtor gstimates
that it will fail to meet a mutally agresd upon schedule ot tme of completion .and does not
proposs a solution ‘satisfactory to the. District, the Disfiict may requiré General ‘Confractot to
implement any or all of the following;

-8.7.1 Extend its services day to 10 hours or more;

8.7.2 Extend its services week to 6 or 7 days;

#.7.3 Increage the work force; and

8.7.4 Provide and utilize additionel équipment and facilities General Contractor will coptimme
the accelerited services until such time as Dmtnct determines fhat progress conforms to the

scheduled completion time. All additional costs of the accelerated effort will be'bore solely by
the Getieral Contractor unless 2 change in the Projéct Authorization can be shown,

Page 15



SECTION'S _
STANDARDS OF CONTRACT

9.t The Genersl Contractor werrants that it has not employed or réteined any company or
person, pther than a bona fide employes working solely for the Genersl Contractor 1o solicit or
secure this Confract aid that it has not paid or sgreed to pay any person, company, corporation,
individual or firm other then a bona fide employee working: solely for the General Contractor any
fee, commission, percentage, glﬁ, or any other considerdtion contingent upen or resulting from the
-award of this Contract.

9.2 Standard of Conduct/Conflict of Intetest - The General Contracter covenants and agrées that
it and its employees shall be bound by the standards of conduct provided in Section 112314,
Florida Statutes (1977, as amended from time fo timg), as it relates to- wodcpa‘formed under the
Contiact, which standards will by reférence be made a part of this Contract as thongh set forth in
full. The General Corbracior agreés to incorpiirate the provisions of this paragraph in any
subcommct into which it n:ughl enter with reference to the work perfnnnc:d,

0.3 'The Districtreserves the right to cancel and I:ammatetthontract, without penalty, in the
event that the General Contractor is.indicted for any crime arising out of or in conjunction-with any
work being performed by the General -Contractor for or on: behalf of the District. The Gesieral
Contractor shall be compensated for its services rendered up to the time of sny such termination in
apgcarfdance with Section 6 hereof. The District also reserves the right to tenminate and cancel this
contract in the event:the Geperal Contractor shall be placed in either voluntity or inmvoluntary
banleruptey or should an assignment be madé for the-benefit of creditors.

94  Qéneral Conttacter undertakes performance of thie services as an independetit contractor and
shall be wholly responsible for the methods of performance. District shafl have no right to
supervise the methods used, but District shall have the right to observe suéh performames. General
Contractor shell work closely with District in performing services under this- Agreement.

95  General Contractor shall consider all information provided by Distri¢t and all drawings,
reports, studies; design calcolations, specifications, and other documients resulting frof the General
Contracior's performance of the services to bs proprietary uniess such information is available from
public sources. General Contractor shall not. publish or disclose propristary information for any
purpose ather than the performance of the. services without the prior Vritten anthofization of
District or in response to legal process.

9.6  The invalidity, illegelity, or unenforcenbility of any provisitn of this Agreément, or the

-occurrence of any event réndering any portion or provision. of this Agreemeni void, shell in no -way

affest the. validity or enforeesbility of any other portion or provision of the Agreement, Agy void
provision shall bé deeméd severed from the Agreement iind the balance of the Agreement shall be
construed and-enforced as if the Agreement did not contain the particular portion or provision held
to be void. The parties: further agres to reform the Agrecinent to replace any stricken:provision with

8 valid provision that cones as.closd as possible to the intent of the.stricken provision.
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97 Neither District nor General Contractor sh#ll be considéred to be in defiult of this
Agreement if delays in'or failure of performance shall be due to uncontrollible forces the effect of
which, by. the-exercise of reasonable diligente, the fon-performing party could not avoid. ‘The
term -"uncazstrolleble forces" shall mean any event, which results in the prevention, or delay of
pérformance By a party ofits-obligations under thiz Agreement and which fs beyond fhe canitrol of
the mn—pmfbnnmg party. It includes, but is not limited to, fire, flood, earthquakes, storms;
Hehtning, epidemic, war, riot, civil disturbance, sabotage, mabihtyto procure panmits, licenses, or
authorizations from any state, local, or fedéral agency or persont for any of the supplies, mefetials,
accesses, Of services required to be-provided by either District or General Contractor under this
Agreement, strikes, work slowdowns, or-othier. labor disturbances, and judicial restraint. Neither
party shall, however, be excused from performance if nonperforinance is due to ‘imicoitrollablé
forces which are.removable or remediable and which the non-performing party could have, with
the exercise -of reasonsble diligence, removed or remedied with reasonable dispatch. The
provisions of this Article shall oot be interpreted of conistrued to require’ Genetal Contiactor or
Digtrict to preveat, settle, or otherwise avoid a strike, work slowdown; or the labot' action. The non-
pecforming ‘party shiall, within & Yeasonable time of being prevented or delayed from performance
by an uncontrollable force, give written notice to the other party’ describing the citcumstances and
uncontrollable foroes preventing continued performance of the obligations of this Agreement,

SECTIONIO
COMPLIANCE WITH FEDERAL; STATE AND LOCAL LAWS

10.1 The General Coniractor shall comply with all Federal, State and Local Laws, Ordinances,
Rules and Regulations applicable to the work or payment for wark fhereof; and shall not
discriminate on'the giournd of race, color, religion, sex, ot natiopal origin in the performange of
work under this Agresment.

102  The General Contractor will, to the extent applicable hereto; in. the performsnce of the
Agresment comply with The Fair Labor Standards Act of 1939 (29 U.8.C, 2301-219); the Walsh-
Hesley Public Coniracts Act (41 U8.C. 35-45); the Contract Work Hours Standards Act-Gvezume
Compensstion (40 U.S.C. 327-330); laws restraining the-use.of corvict labor; vtilization of Small
Business and ‘Small Dizadventege Business Cancerns (Publié Law 95-507); all otheér federal, state,
and local lgws; and all regulations-and orders issued under any applicable law, mch;dmg, but not
limited to. Title 41, Code of FPederal Regulations, Part 60, SubSectiony 1.7 and 1.8.&nd shall, if
applicable, submit a Certificate of Noi-Segregated Facilities conforming to Title 48, GFR, Part 52,
SubSection 22221 before execution of this Agreement.

1021  The Equal Opportunity clause in Seétion 202 of Execative ‘Order (B.O.) 11246, as
‘amended and the implementing. rules and regulations (41 CFR. Part 60} are-incotporated, hcrem
by referétics, nniess this order is exempted by rules, regula:hons, ot ofders of the Seereta:yof
Labor issued poisuant to-Section 204 of E.O: or provisions of any superseding E,O. As liged in
said clapse, "Contractor" means General Contractor.

1022  The Affirmative Action for Handicapped Worker clausé in Title' 48, Code of Federal
Regplations, Part 52, SubSection 222-36 and the implementing males and regulations of the
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Deparfinent of Labor associated therewith are incorporafed herein by reference unless this order
is under $2,500,000, As used in said clause, "Contractor” means Gerieral Contractor.

10.3  General Contractor shall make epplication to-procure the permits, certificates, and licerises
hecessary to -allow General Contractor to petform the services. General Contractor shall hof be
responsible for procuring permils, certificates, anid licenses tequired for any construction voless
such responsibilities ere specifically assighed to General Contractor.

SECTION 11
ASSIGNABILITY

111 'The-General Contractor:shall it assign any interest in this Agreement, and shall not transfer
any interest in the same (whether by assignment of novation) without the prior wiitién approval of
the District, provided that claims for the noney dus ot to become due to the Géneral Contractor
from the District under this contract may be assigned to a bank, trust company or other financial
institution, or to a Trustee in Bankyupicy, without such approval. Notice of any such assigiment or
transfer shall be furnished prompiiy to the District.

SECTION iz
Fixed Fee for Basic Services.

Each tite the District provides a written notice to. fhé General Contractor (as described on page 1
of ‘this Agreement) descrbing each Project to then be performed, the Geneial Contractor shatl
perfornt & .cost analysis, and provide thé same fo e Disirict. The ¢ost analysis shall include, but
not necessarily-be lhmited o, the General Contractor analysis of the number of hours that will be.
irvolved for each major task within the General Contraotar’s scope of Basic Services to be

perfonnedfor ¢ach Project; the hourly rates applicable to the persons who will be performing the-
services described; the burden ambutablg,msuelrhourly'fmﬁﬁh?ﬁﬁst'of*mulmntg,‘ if any, that

wﬂl ha;ve tabem_@gi,Ml‘yms of any other costs mﬂnnﬂwpmpo&ed fixed, fee;

es for the Pm_]ﬁct (The agreed upcm “Basis of Compmsa‘aon" attached hereto as Exhlblt “A”
is inchrgorated herein by reference.)

Agreernent between tha mmnmm mn coN'm' “GESTS :
KIMBALL COMPANY.for Professional Services associated mtﬁ the Connnumty of Immo
water and wastéwater systems on the date fixst above written.

THIS PORTION INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK AS THE SIGNATURE PAGE
FOLLOWS.

Page 18




This Agreement is entered into as of the day and year first written above:
District: GENERAL CONTRACTOR:

IMMOKALEE FIRE CONTROL
DISTRICT <

(Siguaun'er)ﬁ

|PAS  AustLion
(Print Name)

CIAANSLNGA L Pf' esident
Crin i) (Print Tidle)
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Michael Choate

om: Scott Banning <scottdbanning@gmail.com>
Sent: Wednesday, November 15, 2017 4:47 PM
To: Michael Choate
Subject: Re: Battalion Chief Alan Davis an "Unsung Hero”
Dear Chief Choate,

T am so sorry to let you know this but Scott's health has taken a turn for the worse and his heart medical port has
been activated again which will not allow him to be out in public as the risk of an infection is so great.

We are both so disappointed that we will not be able to be at the Fire Commission meeting tomorrow night as
we both really wanted to let B/C Chief Davis know just how important that he was in saving Scott's life during
Hurricane Irma.

Please let Alan and his family know our thoughts and prays are with him and that while we may not be there in
person we will be there in spirit.

We owe such a debt of gratitude to the men and women that you serve with that we will never be able to repay.

All the best to you, B/C Davis and his family and of course all the men and women of Immokalee Fire and
EMS.

wincerely yours,

Donna and Scott Banning

On 11/2/2017 3:56 PM, Michael Choate wrote:

Perfect, I will make sure you are the first thing on the agenda.

Thank you,

Michael J. Choate

District Manager | Fire Chief
Immokalee Fire Control District
502 New Market Rd. E.

Immokalee, FL 34142



Office: (239) 657-2111
Fax: (239) 657-9489
Cell: (239) 986-7839

Web: www.immfire.com

“A leader is one who knows the way, goes the way, and shows the way” — John C. Maxwell

From: Scott Banning [mailto:scottdbanning@gmail.com]
Sent: Thursday, November 02, 2017 11:08 AM

To: Michael Choate <MChoate@immfire.com>

Subject: Re: Battalion Chief Alan Davis an "Unsung Hero"

Dear Chief Choate,

Thank you so much for your very kind response to our letter to you about B/C Davis. We would
be honored to be at your Nov. 16th fire commission meeting and read the letter we wrote to you
about B/C Davis. I have gotten great comments from everyone that I CC'd on the letter.

As we don't have transportation of our own we will check around and see if we can't find
someone here or near by that can give us a ride to station. Heck it will be nice to see our fi ght
house after all the times your fellow firefighters and medic's have had to come to mine.

Once again thank you for your service and leading such a fine group of men and women.

We look forward to speaking to you soon.

Scott Banning

On 11/1/2017 10:56 AM, Michael Choate wrote:

Mzr. Banning,



1 want to thank you personally for this email. This can certainly be a thankless
profession. Firefighters and paramedics can be such a humble bunch. They (we)
find it very difficult to accept praise for simply doing our job. Just as I’'m sure
you have that same understanding having served our country in the armed

forces. Please understand I am in no way trying compare what we do each day to
what you and your wife had to endure while you served. Rather, I'm simply
trying to make a comparison of the commitment and dedication that comes with
this job. We do try and recognize our staff for a job well done. I do agree with
you about the character traits of BC Davis. You would be hard pressed to find a
more dedicated, caring and compassionate professional. I assure you that this
letter will go into his permanent file and we as a department will recognize him
specifically for your situation.

Would you and your wife be willing to come (if you are physically able) to a fire
commission meeting? I'd like to give you the opportunity to read your email or
maybe I could read it for you publicly, giving you a chance to say a few words
and give him the recognition that he deserves in front of his family and

peers. Our next board meeting is November 16™, here at our station on new
market Rd. beginning at 6:00pm.

Let me know what your thoughts are on it. Once again, thank you very much for
bringing this to my attention.

Thank you,

Michael J. Choate

District Manager | Fire Chief
Immokalee Fire Control District
502 New Market Rd. E.
Immokalee, FL. 34142

Office: (239) 657-2111

Fax: (239) 657-9489

Cell: (239) 986-7839

Web: www.immfire.com




“A leader is one who knows the way, goes the way, and shows the way” - John C.
Maxwell

From: Scott Banning [mailto:scottdbanning@gmail.com|
Sent: Tuesday, October 31, 2017 5:35 PM
To: Michael Choate <MChoate@immfire.com>: Alan Davis

<ADavis@immfire.com>; BillMcDaniel@colliergov.net:

passidomo.kathleen@flsenate.gov; PennyTaylor@ecolliergov.net;
BillMcDaniel@colliergov.net

Subject: Battalion Chief Alan Davis an "Unsung Hero"

From the Desk of Scott and Donna Banning
612 North 11th Street Unit 207
Immokalee, Florida 34142

Phone: 239-503-1449 Email:scottdbanning@gmail.com

October 31, 2017

Immokalee Fire Control District
502 East New Market Rd.
Immokalee, FL 34142

Attn: Fire Chief Michael Choate

Re: Battalion Chief Alan Davis

Dear Chief Choate,

Please allow me to introduce ourselves to you. We are Scott and Donna Banning
of Bromelia Place 612 N 11th St, Immokalee, FL 34142. This letter is about
Battalion Chief Alan Davis of the Immokalee Florida Fire Control District.

My wife and have come to know Chief Davis since we first moved to Immoaklee
Florida almost a year ago. As I am a very critical care patient in need of a heart
transplant my health can take a severe turn for the worse in seconds as it has so
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many times.

I have given this letter a great deal of thought as to just what to say about Chief
Davis. Most simply put Chief Davis is a hero that has saved my life more than
once. I know that in society today it's easy for someone to say "Oh you saved my
life" it is completely something else to hold a life in your hands, to not shy way
from doing what is necessary, to truly save a life. Battalion Chief Alan Davis by
the accounts of many medical professionals saved my life.

Chief Davis or "Alan" as I will call him though out this letter is a hero, a leader of
men and women, a complete professional firefighter, a man that we can all look to
in our most darkest hours of need and perhaps the kindest soul of anyone I have
ever met.

My wife and I both being veterans have had our share of times when the odds are
against you, when there seemed to be no way out and we were ready to give up
and the good lord almighty sends a you an angel to lead you from harms way and
out of the darkness. Alan Davis is a man I would be proud to have stand by my
side any time, any where, when the forces against you are so overwhelming that
you need someone that really has your back. "Alan" is that man.

As Hurricane Irma approached the State of Florida and plans were being made 1
was contacted to be moved to the special needs shelter by the emergency
management center and as things do happen in the "FOG" of the moment my wife
and I were over looked and had to ride out the storm in our apartment.

As with so many here in Collier County "Hurricane Irma" kicked our butt. My
oxygen supply that I have to be on 24 hours a day was less than an hour away
from running out. With the temperature rising to over 115 degrees in our
apartment and no way for us to get help, no way to call 911, no way to get out of
our apartment as my medical condition will not allow me easy transport "Alan"
arrived to just check on us.

In that moment "Alan" could see that my life was in real jeopardy and that I
needed help right away and could not wait one more moment to get me medical
aid. Alan and a group of fire fighter carried me down the flight of stairs to an
awaiting fire vehicle and rushed me to a Red Cross Disaster Relief site that had
critical care nurses and doctors waiting for me. As my body temperature had risen
to an extremely high level, my internal organs were shutting down Alan took
control of the situation and as calm as I have ever seen him. He never lost sight of
what needed to be done to see that I lived to see another day.

The critical cares nurses of the Red Cross and the Doctors and Nurses of National
Disaster Medical System (NDMS) of the Department of Health and Human
Services all credit the quick thinking of Battalion Chief Alan Davis as I would not

have lived.

On behalf of myself and my wife we can only give Battalion Chief Alan Davis
our personal "Unsung Hero Award" or "Heros Operi Latura Vetustas” if you will.

I hope all who read this letter will take the time out of there busy lives to speak
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with Battalion Chief Alan Davis. To get to know the man my wife and I call an
angel, hero and most importantly to us our friend. Alan is a humble man and may
be a bit uncomfortable with my words of praise that I have spoken of him.
However Alan deserves the praise of all of us that call the Great State of Florida

home,

Chief Choate I hope this letter is well received by you and the men and women
that day in and day out serve with Battalion Chief Alan Davis.

Our hopes and prays are with you all to be safe and well and of course to thank all
the men and women you oversee for there service.

Truly yours,

Scott and Donna Banning

CC: Via Fax and/or Email

The Honorable Rick Scott, Governor State of Florida

The Honorable Marco Rubio, U.S. Senator

The Honorable William Nelson, U.S. Senator

The Honorable Kathleen Passidomo, Florida State Senator

The Honorable Penny Taylor Chairman, Collier County Commissioner
The Honorable William L. McDaniel, Jr. Collier County Cornmissioner

Exchangel}efender Message Security: Check Authenticity

Exchangeliefender Message Security: Check Authenticity



